
EN General Safety Information
Please note the following symbols and safety instructions, in order to 
avoid damage caused by incorrect assembly or use:

Protection class 3: Only operate lamps with this symbol with  
Safety Extra Low Voltage (SELV). 
(Applicable in the European Union and other European countries with 
systems for separate collection of recyclable materials)
Old appliances must not be disposed of with household waste!
If the luminaire can no longer be used, every consumer is legally obliged to 
dispose of old appliances separately from household waste, e.g. at a collec-
tion point in his municipality or district. This ensures that old appliances are 
recycled professionally and negative effects on the environment are avoided. 
This is why electrical appliances are marked with the symbol shown here.

Changes: Do not make any changes to the lamp or its connecting cable. 
Commissioning: Do not operate the lamp if it or its connecting cable show visible signs 
of damage. Care advice: Only clean lights when turned off, do not allow any moisture 
into connecting areas or on current-carrying parts. Cleaning agents can cause staining.

“The light source of this lamp cannot be replaced. The entire lamp must be replaced 
when the light source has reached the end of its service life.”

Instructions for handling batteries 
 
WARNING! Risk of explosion! Batteries may contain 
flammable materials. When handled incorrectly, batteries 
may leak, become hot, ignite or even explode. 

Please observe the following instructions:
• Keep batteries away from children. 
• Batteries may cause injury or death if swallowed. Seek medical assistance 

immediately if a battery is swallowed.
• Never recharge a battery that is labelled as non-rechargeable.
• Do not combine new and old batteries or batteries of different types. 
• Never swap battery polarity.
• Never short-circuit batteries.
• Never expose batteries to excessively warm conditions such as direct sunlight, 

fire or similar.
• Do not inflict mechanical damage on batteries (do not dismantle, deform or 

pierce batteries).
• If any battery fluid comes into contact with the skin or eyes, wash the affected 

area with water and seek medical assistance immediately. 

Cleaning, maintaining and storing batteries To extend the working life 
of your batteries and ensure safe use, please observe the following instructions:
• If necessary, clean battery and appliance contact points before inserting.
• Remove flat batteries from the appliance immediately.
• Remove batteries from the appliance if it is not to be used for an extended period 

of time. Insulate battery contact points with adhesive tape before storing or 
disposing of batteries.

Disposal Flat batteries should not be placed in household waste! Batteries must 
be taken to an approved collection point for old batteries.

Batteries containing hazardous materials will be marked with the 
symbol opposite, advising that they may not be disposed of with 
household waste.  The labels for significant heavy metals are as 
follows: Cd=Cadmium, Hg=Mercury, Pb=Lead (these will be clearly 
marked on the battery e.g. As pictured on the waste bin symbol on the 
left). 

Please dispose of appliance and batteries separately! Remove all 
batteries from the battery compartment and/or remove built-in batteries from their 
housing.
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DE Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise
Beachten Sie die nachstehend erläuterten Symbole und 
Sicherheitshinweise, um Schäden durch nicht fachgerechte Montage oder 
Gebrauch zu vermeiden:

Schutzklasse 3: Leuchten mit diesem Symbol nur mit Schutzkleinspan-
nung betreiben. 
(Anwendbar in der Europäischen Union und anderen europäischen Staaten mit 
Systemen zur getrennten Sammlung von Wertstoffen)
Altgeräte dürfen nicht in den Hausmüll gegeben werden!
Sollte die Leuchte einmal nicht mehr benutzt werden können, so ist jeder 
Verbraucher gesetzlich verpflichtet, Altgeräte getrennt vom Hausmüll, z. B. bei 
einer Sammelstelle seiner Gemeinde/seines Stadtteils, abzugeben. Damit wird 
gewährleistet, dass Altgeräte fachgerecht verwertet und negative Auswirkungen 
auf die Umwelt vermieden werden. Deswegen sind Elektrogeräte mit dem hier 
abgebildeten Symbol gekennzeichnet.

Veränderungen: Nehmen Sie keine Veränderung an der Leuchte oder deren 
Anschlussleitung vor. Inbetriebnahme: Nehmen Sie die Leuchte nicht in Betrieb, 
wenn die Leuchte selbst oder deren Anschlussleitung sichtbare Schäden aufweisen. 
Pflegehinweis: Leuchte  nur im ausgeschalteten Zustand reinigen, Keine  Feuchtig-
keit in Anschlussräumen oder an stromführende Teile bringen. Reinigungsmittel können 
Fleckenbildung verursachen.

„Die Lichtquelle dieser Leuchte ist nicht ersetzbar; wenn die Lichtquelle ihr Lebensdau-
erende erreicht hat, ist die gesamte Leuchte zu ersetzen.“

Hinweise zum Umgang mit Batterien/Akkus
WARNUNG! Explosionsgefahr! Batterien/Akkus können 
brennbare Stoffe enthalten. Bei unsachgemäßer Be-
handlung können Batterien/Akkus auslaufen, sich stark 
erhitzen, entzünden oder gar explodieren. 

Befolgen Sie folgende Hinweise:
• Halten Sie Batterien/Akkus von Kindern fern. 
• Batterien/Akkus können bei Verschlucken lebensgefährlich sein. Wurde eine 

Batterie verschluckt, muss sofort medizinische Hilfe in Anspruch genommen 
werden.

• Laden Sie niemals als nicht wiederaufladbar gekennzeichnete Batterien auf.
• Vermischen Sie keine neuen und alten Batterien/Akkus oder Batterien/Akkus 

unterschiedlichen Typs. 
• Vertauschen Sie niemals die Polarität.
• Schließen Sie die Batterien/Akkus niemals kurz.
• Setzen Sie Batterien/Akkus niemals übermäßiger Wärme wie durch 

Sonnenschein, Feuer oder dergleichen aus.
• Beschädigen Sie Batterien/Akkus nicht mechanisch (Zerlegen, Verformen, 

Anstechen).
• Sollte es zu Haut- oder Augenkontakt mit Batterieflüssigkeit gekommen 

sein, spülen Sie die entsprechenden Stellen mit Wasser aus und suchen Sie 
umgehend einen Arzt auf.

Reinigung, Pflege und Aufbewahrung von Batterien/Akkus 
Um die Lebensdauer und Leistungsfähigkeit von Batterien/Akkus zu verlängern 
sowie einen sicheren Betrieb zu gewährleisten, sollten Sie nachfolgende Hinweise 
beachten:
• Reinigen Sie bei Bedarf Batterie- und Gerätekontakte vor dem Einlegen.
• Entfernen Sie verbrauchte Batterien/Akkus sofort aus dem Gerät.
• Entfernen Sie die Batterien/Akkus aus Ihrem Gerät, wenn dieses über einen 

längeren Zeitraum nicht benutzt wird. Isolieren Sie die Kontakte der Batterien/
Akkus mit einem Klebestreifen, wenn Sie Batterien/Akkus lagern oder entsorgen 
wollen.

Entsorgung Verbrauchte Batterien/Akkus gehören nicht in den Hausmüll! Die 
Batterien/Akkus müssen bei einer Sammelstelle für AltBatterien/Akkus abgegeben 
werden.

Schadstoffhaltige Batterien/Akkus sind mit dem nebenstehenden 
Symbol gekennzeichnet, das auf das Verbot der Entsorgung über den 
Hausmüll hinweist. Die Bezeichnungen für das ausschlaggebende 
Schwermetall sind: Cd=Cadmium, Hg=Quecksilber, Pb=Blei (die 
Bezeichnung steht auf den Batterien/Akkus z.B. unter dem links 
abgebildeten Mülltonnen-Symbol).

Produkt und Batterien/Akkus voneinander getrennt entsorgen! 
Entnehmen Sie hierzu Batterien/Akkus aus dem Batteriefach bzw. entfernen Sie 
verbaute Batterien/Akkus aus dem Gehäuse.
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FR Consignes générales de sécurité:
Soyez conscient des symboles et consignes de sécurité ci-après afin 
d’éviter tout dommage par un montage incorrect ou utilisation:

Classe de protection 3: exploiter les luminaires avec ce symbole à très 
basse tension de sécurité. 

(Applicable au sein de l‘Union européenne et d‘autres pays européens disposant 
de systèmes de collecte sélective des matières recyclables)
Les appareils usagés ne doivent pas être jetés avec les ordures ménagères !
Si les luminaires ne peuvent plus être utilisés, chaque consommateur a l‘obligation 
légale de jeter les appareils usagés séparément des ordures ménagères, par 
ex. dans un point de collecte de sa commune / son quartier. Ainsi, les appareils 
usagés sont recyclés de manière professionnelle et les effets négatifs sur l‘environ-
nement sont évités. C‘est pourquoi les appareils électriques sont marqués par le 
symbole représenté ici.

Modifications: N’effectuez pas de modifications au luminaire ou au câble de 
raccordement au réseau. Mise en service: Ne mettez pas le luminaire en ser-
vice, quand les luminaires mêmes ou leur câble de raccordement sont visiblement 
endommagés. Entretien: Nettoyez les luminaires seulement à l’état hors circuit, 
ne laissez aucune  humidité dans les raccordements ou aux pièces conductrices. 
Produits de nettoyage peuvent causer la formation de tâches. 

« La source de lumière de ce luminaire ne peut pas être remplacée ; lorsque la source de 
lumière a atteint la fin de sa durée de vie, l’ensemble du luminaire est à remplacer ».

Remarques concernant la manipulation de piles/batteries
AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque d’explosion ! Les piles/batteries 
peuvent contenir des substances inflammables. L’utilisation 
incorrecte d’une pile/batterie peut entraîner  
une fuite, une surchauffe, un incendie, voire une explosion. 
 
Veuillez suivre les instructions suivantes.
• Tenez les piles/batteries hors de portée des enfants. 
• Les piles/batteries peuvent entraîner la mort si elles sont ingérées. En cas 

d’ingestion, consultez immédiatement un médecin.
• Ne rechargez jamais les piles comportant la mention « non rechargeables ».
• Ne mélangez pas des piles/batteries neuves et usagées ou de types différents. 
• N’inversez jamais la polarité.
• Ne court-circuitez jamais les piles/batteries.
• N’exposez jamais les piles/batteries à une chaleur excessive (lumière du soleil, 

feu ou autre).
• N’endommagez pas les piles/batteries mécaniquement (démontage, 

déformation, perforation).
• En cas de contact du liquide de pile avec la peau ou les yeux, rincez les zones 

affectées avec de l’eau et consultez immédiatement un médecin.

Nettoyage, entretien et stockage de piles/batteries Suivez les 
recommandations suivantes pour prolonger la durée de vie et la capacité des piles/
batteries, et pour garantir la sécurité lors de leur utilisation.
• Avant d’insérer une pile, nettoyez les contacts de la pile et de l’appareil si besoin.
• Retirez immédiatement les piles/batteries usagées de l’appareil.
• Retirez les piles/batteries usagées de votre appareil si celui-ci n’est pas utilisé 

pendant une longue période. Isolez les contacts des piles/batteries à l’aide d’une 
bande adhésive lorsque vous souhaitez stockez ou éliminer vos piles/batteries.

Élimination Les piles/batteries usagées ne doivent pas être jetées avec les 
ordures ménagères ! Elles doivent être déposées dans un point de collecte pour 
piles/batteries usagées.

Les piles/batteries contenant des matières nocives sont marquées par 
le symbole suivant, qui signale l’interdiction de les jeter avec les 
ordures ménagères. Les désignations des principaux métaux lourds 
sont les suivantes : Cd = cadmium, Hg = mercure, Pb = plomb 
(désignations indiquées sur les piles/batteries, p. ex., sous le symbole 
en forme de poubelle de gauche).

Le produit et les piles/batteries doivent être éliminés séparément ! 
Pour ce faire, retirez les piles/batteries de leur compartiment ou retirez les piles/
batteries intégrées au boîtier.
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ES Indicaciones generales de seguridad:
Preste atención a los símbolos e indicaciones de seguridad que figuran a 
continuación con el objeto de prevenir cualquier daño que se pueda 
producir a consecuencia de un montaje o uso no profesional:

Clase de protección 3: Las luminarias que llevan este símbolo sólo se 
pueden hacer funcionar con tensión baja. 

(Aplicable en la Unión Europea y otros países europeos con sistemas 
para la recogida selectiva de materiales reciclables)
¡Los aparatos usados no deben desecharse con la basura doméstica!
Si ya no se puede usar la lámpara, todos los consumidores está legal-
mente obligados a depositar los aparatos usados separados de la basura 
doméstica, por ejemplo, en un punto de recogida de su comunidad o bar-
rio. Esto garantiza que los aparatos usados se reciclen correctamente y se 
eviten los efectos negativos para el medio ambiente. Por ello, los aparatos 
eléctricos se marcan con el símbolo que se muestra aquí.

Modificaciones: no debe llevar a cabo modificaciones de ningún tipo en la 
propia luminaria o en el cable de conexión. Puesta en funcionamiento: Nunca 
debe poner en funcionamiento la luminaria si la misma o el cable de conexión 
presentan deterioros visibles. Indicación para el cuidado: Limpiar la luminaria 
siempre en estado apagado. Prestar atención a la ausencia de humedad en los 
espacios de conexión o elementos conductores de corriente. Tenga en cuenta que 
los productos de limpieza pueden producir manchas superficiales.

“La fuente luminosa de esta lámpara no es sustituible; si la fuente luminosa ha 
alcanzado el final de su vida útil, debe sustituir la lámpara completa”.

Indicaciones sobre el manejo de pilas/baterías

¡ADVERTENCIA! ¡Peligro de explosión! Las pilas/baterías pueden 
contener sustancias inflamables. En caso de manipulación 
indebida, las pilas/baterías pueden presentar fugas, calentarse 
en exceso, incendiarse o, incluso, explotar. 

Siga las siguientes instrucciones:
• Mantenga las pilas lejos de los niños. 
• Las pilas/baterías pueden poner en riesgo la vida si se ingieren. Si se traga una 

pila, busque atención médica inmediatamente.
• Nunca recargue las pilas indicadas como no recargables.
• No mezcle pilas nuevas y usadas o de diferentes tipos. 
• Nunca invierta la polaridad.
• Nunca cortocircuite las pilas/baterías.
• Nunca exponga las baterías a un calor excesivo como el sol, el fuego o similares.
• No dañe las pilas/baterías a nivel mecánico (mediante su desmontaje, 

deformación o perforación).
• Si el líquido de la pila ha entrado en contacto con la piel o los ojos, enjuague las 

zonas afectadas con agua y busque atención médica inmediatamente.

Limpieza, cuidado y almacenamiento de pilas/baterías Para 
prolongar la vida y el rendimiento de las pilas/baterías, así como para garantizar un 
funcionamiento seguro, debe tener en cuenta las siguientes instrucciones:
• Si es necesario, limpie la pila y los contactos del dispositivo antes de su 

introducción.
• Extraiga inmediatamente las pilas/baterías gastadas del dispositivo.
• Extraiga las pilas/baterías de su dispositivo si no lo va a utilizar durante un largo 

período de tiempo. Aísle los contactos de las pila/baterías con una tira adhesiva 
cuando las guarde o las deseche.

Eliminación ¡Las pilas/baterías gastadas no se deben desechar junto con la 
basura doméstica! Las pilas/baterías deben entregarse en un punto de recogida de 
pilas/baterías gastadas.

Las pilas o baterías que contienen sustancias nocivas están 
marcadas con el símbolo adyacente, que indica que no pueden 
eliminarse junto con la basura doméstica. Las denominaciones para el 
metal pesado fundamental son: Cd=Cadmio, Hg=Mercurio, 
Pb=Plomo (la denominación se encuentra en las pilas/baterías, por 
ejemplo, bajo el símbolo del cubo de basura que figura a la izquierda).

¡Deseche el producto y las pilas/baterías por separado! Para ello, 
extraiga las pilas/baterías de su compartimento o de la carcasa.
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NL Algemene veiligheidsinstructies:
Neem a.u.b. de navolgend verklaarde symbolen en veiligheidsinstructies 
in acht om schade door onvakkundig(e) montage of gebruik te 
voorkomen:

Veiligheidsklasse 3: Lampen met dit  symbool  uitsluitend met lage 
spanning gebruiken. 
(Van toepassing in de Europese Unie en andere Europese landen met 
systemen voor het apart verzamelen van waardevolle materialen)
Oude apparaten mogen niet bij het huishoudelijk afval weggegooid worden!
Als de verlichting eenmaal niet meer kan worden gebruikt, dan is iedere 
gebruiker wettelijk verplicht oude apparaten gescheiden te houden van het 
huishoudelijk afval, bijv. afgeven bij een verzamelpunt van zijn gemeente/
stadsdeel. Hiermee wordt ervoor gezorgd dat oude apparaten correct 
worden gerecycled en dat negatieve milieueffecten worden vermeden. 
Daarom zijn elektrische apparaten gemarkeerd met het hier afgebeelde 
symbool.

Veranderingen: Voer a.u.b. geen veranderingen aan de lamp of zijn aansluitleiding uit. 
Inbedrijfstelling: Neem de lamp niet in gebruik, wanneer de lamp zelf of de aansluitlei-
ding zichtbare schade vertonen.  Reiniging: Lamp uitsluitend in uitgeschakelde toestand 
reinigen, geen vocht in aanraking met aansluitingen of onder stroom staande elementen 
brengen. Reinigingsmiddelen kunnen vlekken veroorzaken.

“De gloeilamp van deze lamp kan niet worden vervangen; wanneer de gloeilamp 
haar levenseinde heeft bereikt, moet de hele lamp worden vervangen.“

Instructies over het gebruik van batterijen/accu’s

WAARSCHUWING! Explosiegevaar! Batterijen/accu’s kunnen 
brandbare stoffen bevatten. Bij onjuist gebruik kunnen  
batterijen/accu’s lekken, oververhit raken, in brand vliegen of 
zelfs ontploffen. 
 
Volg daarom volgende instructies:
• Houd de batterijen/accu’s buiten bereik van kinderen: 
• batterijen/accu’s kunnen levensgevaarlijk zijn als ze worden ingeslikt. Slikt een 

kind toch een batterij in, raadpleeg dan onmiddellijk een arts.
• Probeer nooit niet heroplaadbare batterijen op te laden.
• Gebruik nooit nieuwe en oude batterijen/accu’s door elkaar en meng ook geen 

batterijen/accu’s van verschillende types. 
• Let ook goed op de poolrichting (+ en -)
• Voorkom in elk geval kortsluiting met batterijen/accu’s.
• Stel batterijen/accu’s nooit bloot aan extreme warmte zoals zonlicht, vlammen of 

gelijkaardige warmtebronnen.
• Manipuleer batterijen/accu’s nooit mechanisch: haal ze niet uit elkaar, probeer ze 

niet te vervormen of met een ontstekingsbron aan te steken.
• Indien huid of ogen in contact zijn geweest met batterijvloeistof, moet u ze goed 

uitspoelen met water en onmiddellijk een arts raadplegen.

Schoonmaken, onderhoud en opslag van batterijen/accu’s Om 
de levensduur en de prestaties van batterijen/accu’s te verlengen en hun veilige 
werking te kunnen garanderen, dient u volgende instructies in acht te nemen:
• Reinig indien nodig de contacten van de batterijen en het apparaat voordat u de 

batterijen in een apparaat legt.

• Haal lege batterijen/accu’s onmiddellijk uit het apparaat.
• Haal batterijen/accu’s ook uit het apparaat als u het langere tijd niet zult 

gebruiken. Isoleer de contacten van de batterijen/accu’s met een tape als u ze 
opslaat of weggooit.

Afvalverwerking Lege batterijen/accu’s zijn geen huishoudelijk afval! Lege 
batterijen/accu’s moeten worden afgegeven op een verzamelpunt voor afgedankte 
batterijen/accu’s.

Op batterijen/accu’s die schadelijke stoffen bevatten, vindt u het 
hiernaast afgebeelde pictogram. Dergelijke batterijen/accu’s mogen 
absoluut niet bij het huishoudelijk afval terechtkomen. De benamingen 
voor de belastende zware metalen zijn: Cd=Cadmium, Hg=kwikzilver, 
Pb=lood (de benaming staat op de batterijen/accu’s bijv. onder het 
links afgebeelde pictogram van de afvalbak).

Voer het apparaat en de batterijen/accu’s gescheiden van 
elkaar af. Haal hiervoor de batterijen/accu’s uit het batterijvak of haal de ingebou-
wde batterijen/accu’s uit de behuizing.
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IT Istruzioni generali di sicurezza:
Si prega di notare i simboli e le indicazioni di sicurezza sotto descritti per 
evitare danni causati da errata installazione o uso:

Classe di protezione 3: utilizzare le lampade con questo simbolo solo 
con bassissima tensione di sicurezza. 
(La disposizione trova eventuale applicazione nell‘Unione Europea e in 
altri stati europei dotati di impianti destinati alla raccolta differenziata dei 
materiali riciclabili.)
Non è consentito gettare gli apparecchi usati nei rifiuti domestici.
Se non è più possibile utilizzare la lampada, ai sensi di legge tutti gli 
utenti sono tenuti a smaltire i vecchi apparecchi separatamente dai rifiuti 
domestici, ad esempio presso un centro di raccolta del comune / distretto 
d‘appartenenza. Grazie a questo approccio si garantisce lo smaltimento 
a regola d‘arte dei vecchi apparecchi e l‘esclusione di eventuali effetti 
negativi sull‘ambiente. Per questo motivo, gli apparecchi elettrici sono 
contrassegnati dal simbolo riportato nell‘illustrazione.

Modifiche: non apportare modifiche alla lampada o al cavo di collegamento. 
Installazione: Non accendere la lampada quando la lampada stessa o il cavo di 
collegamento mostrano visibilmente dei danni. Istruzioni per la cura: pulire la lampada 
solo a lampadine spente, non recare umidità nei collegamenti o sulle parti elettriche. I 
prodotti per la pulizia possono provocare macchie.

“Non è possibile sostituire la fonte luminosa di questa lampada. Se la fonte 
luminosa ha raggiunto la scadenza della durata prevista, è necessario sostituire 
tutta la lampada.”

Istruzioni sulla gestione delle batterie/batterie ricaricabili

ATTENZIONE! Pericolo di esplosione! Le batterie/batterie 
ricaricabili possono contenere sostanze infiammabili. In caso di 
manipolazione impropria le batterie/batterie ricaricabili posso-
no perdere liquido, diventare estremamente calde, incendiarsi 
o addirittura esplodere. 

Attenersi alle seguenti istruzioni:
• tenere le batterie/batterie ricaricabili lontano dalla portata dei bambini. 
• Se ingerite, le batterie/batterie ricaricabili possono essere mortali. In caso di 

ingestione di una batteria, consultare immediatamente un medico.
• Non ricaricare mai batterie non contrassegnate come ricaricabili.
• Non mescolare batterie/batterie ricaricabili nuove e vecchie o batterie/batterie 

ricaricabili di tipo diverso. 
• Non invertire mai la polarità.
• Non mettere mai in cortocircuito le batterie/batterie ricaricabili.
• Non esporre mai le batterie/batterie ricaricabili a fonti di calore intenso, come 

irraggiamento solare, fuoco o simili.
• Non danneggiare meccanicamente le batterie/batterie ricaricabili (smontare, 

deformare, forare).
• In caso di contatto del liquido della batteria con pelle oppure occhi, sciacquare le 

aree interessate con acqua e consultare immediatamente un medico.

Pulizia, cura e conservazione delle batterie/batterie ricaricabili 
Per prolungare la durata e le prestazioni delle batterie/batterie ricaricabili e per 
garantire un funzionamento sicuro, è necessario attenersi alle seguenti istruzioni:
• se necessario, prima dell‘installazione pulire i contatti della batteria e 

dell‘apparecchio.
• Rimuovere immediatamente le batterie/batterie ricaricabili esauste 

dall‘apparecchio.
• Se il dispositivo non viene utilizzato per un periodo di tempo prolungato, 

rimuovere le batterie. Se si vogliono conservare o smaltire le batterie/batterie 
ricaricabili, isolare i contatti delle batterie/batterie ricaricabili con del nastro 
adesivo.

Smaltimento Le batterie/batterie ricaricabili esauste non devono essere 
smaltite nei rifiuti domestici! Le batterie/batterie ricaricabili devono essere conferite 
a un apposito punto di raccolta.

Le batterie/batterie ricaricabili contenenti sostanze nocive sono 
contrassegnate con il simbolo riportato accanto, che rimanda al divieto 
di smaltimento con i rifiuti domestici. Le denominazioni relative al 
metallo pesante determinante sono: Cd=cadmio, Hg=mercurio, Pb=pi-
ombo (la designazione è sulle batterie/batterie ricaricabili ad es. sotto il 
simbolo del bidone della spazzatura riportato a sinistra).

Smaltire separatamente il prodotto e le batterie/batterie 
ricaricabili! Per far questo, rimuovere le batterie dal vano batterie e/o rimuovere 
le batterie/batterie ricaricabili installate dall‘alloggiamento. 
.......................................................................................................................................

PT BR Advertências gerais de seguranças
 Observe os símbolos e as advertências de segurança seguidamente 
descritos, de forma a evitar danos provocados por uma montagem ou 
utilização incorrecta:

Classe de protecção 3: Aparelhos de iluminação com este sím- bolo  
apenas  devem ser  utilizados  com  protecção  de   baixa tensão. 

(Aplicável na União Europeia e em outros países europeus com sistemas de 
recolha seletiva de materiais recicláveis)
Os resíduos de equipamentos não devem ser eliminados juntamente com o 
lixo doméstico!
Se a luz já não puder ser utilizada, todos os consumidores têm a obrigação 
jurídica de manter os resíduos de equipamentos separados do lixo doméstico 
e de os entregar, por exemplo, num centro de recolha do seu município/bairro. 
Desta forma, garante-se que os resíduos de equipamentos sejam reciclados 
adequadamente e que se evitem os efeitos ambientais negativos. Para esse 
efeito, os equipamentos elétricos são marcados com o símbolo mostrado aqui.

Alterações: Não efectue alterações no aparelho de iluminação nem  no seu 
cabo de ligação. Funcionamento: Não coloque o aparelho de iluminação em 
funcionamento quando este ou o seu cabo  de ligação apresentarem danos visíveis. 
Cuidados a ter: Limpar o aparelho de iluminação apenas quando estiver desli-
gado. Não permitir a infiltração de  humidade nos locais de  ligação nem nas peças 
condutoras de corrente. Os produtos de limpeza podem deixar manchas.

“A fonte de luz desta lâmpada não pode ser substituída; quando a fonte de luz chega ao 
fim da sua vida útil, é necessário substituir toda a lâmpada.”

Instruções sobre o manuseamento de pilhas/bate-
rias recarregáveis

AVISO! Perigo de explosão! As pilhas/baterias recarregáveis 
podem conter substâncias inflamáveis. E caso de utilização in-
correta as pilhas/baterias recarregáveis podem verter, aquecer 
fortemente, incendiar-se ou até explodir.
Cumpras as seguintes instruções:
• Mantenha as pilhas/baterias recarregáveis fora do alcance das crianças. 
• As pilhas/baterias recarregáveis podem ser fatais quando ingeridas. No caso de 

uma pilha ser ingerida, é necessário recorrer de imediato a auxílio médico.
• Nunca recarregue pilhas identificadas como não recarregáveis.
• Não misture pilhas/baterias recarregáveis novas com usadas ou pilhas/baterias 

recarregáveis de diferentes tipos. 
• Nunca troque a polaridade.
• Nunca curto-circuite pilhas/baterias recarregáveis.
• Nunca sujeite as pilhas/baterias recarregáveis a calor excessivo, por exemplo 

expondo-as ao sol, a fogo ou situações similares.
• Não danifique as pilhas/baterias recarregáveis por ação mecânica (desmanchar, 

deformar, perfurar).
• No caso de ocorrer o contacto do líquido da bateria com a pele ou os olhos, lave 

a respetiva zona com água e procure de imediato um médico.

Limpeza, tratamento e armazenamento de pilhas/baterias 
recarregáveis Para prolongar a vida útil e a capacidade das pilhas/baterias 
recarregáveis, e para assegurar um funcionamento seguro, deverá cumprir as 
seguintes instruções:
• Se necessário, limpe os contactos da bateria e do aparelho antes de colocar a 

bateria.
• Remova as pilhas/baterias recarregáveis gastas imediatamente do aparelho.
• Remova as pilhas/baterias recarregáveis do seu aparelho, quando este não 

é utilizado por um período prolongado. Isole os contactos das pilhas/baterias 
recarregáveis com uma fita adesiva quando quiser armazenar ou eliminar as 
pilhas/baterias recarregáveis.

Eliminação Pilhas/baterias recarregáveis gastas não devem ser deitadas no lixo 
doméstico! As pilhas/baterias recarregáveis deverão ser entregues num ponto de 
recolha para pilhas/baterias recarregáveis usadas.

Pilhas/baterias recarregáveis com substâncias tóxicas estão 
identificadas com o símbolo ao lado, que alerta para a proibição da 
eliminação com o lixo doméstico.As designações para o metal 
pesado relevante são: Cd=Cádmio, Hg=Mercúrio, Pb=Chumbo (a 
designação está nas pilhas/baterias recarregáveis, p. ex. por baixo do 
símbolo do latão do lixo representado à esquerda).

Eliminar o produto e as pilhas/baterias recarregáveis em sepa-
rado! Para o efeito retire as pilhas/baterias recarregáveis do compartimento das 
pilhas ou remova as pilhas/baterias recarregáveis instaladas da respetiva caixa.

.......................................................................................................................................

FI Yleiset turvaohjeet
Noudata seuraavia turvallisuusohjeita ja symbolien selityksiä välttääksesi 
virheellisestä asennuksesta tai käytöstä johtuvia vahinkoja:

Suojausluokka 3: Tällä symbolilla merkityt valot toimivat ainoastaan 
pienellä jännitteellä. 
(Sovelletaan Euroopan unionissa ja muissa Euroopan maissa, joissa on 
järjestelmät erillisten arvokkaiden tuotteiden keräämiseksi)
Vanhoja laitteita ei saa hävittää talousjätteiden mukana!
Jos sähkövalaisinta ei voida enää käyttää, kuluttaja on lain mukaan velvol-
linen hävittämään vanhat laitteet erillään kotitalousjätteestä, esim. viemällä 
ne paikalliseen kierrätyspisteeseen. Näin varmistetaan, että vanhat laitteet 
kierrätetään asianmukaisesti ja ympäristöhaittoja vähennetään. Siksi 
sähkölaitteet on merkitty tässä esitetyllä symbolilla.

Muutokset: Älä tee muutoksia valaisimeen tai liitäntäjohtoon. 
Käyttöönotto: Älä käytä valaisinta , jos  itse lampussa tai sen liitäntälinjassa on näkyviä 
vaurioita. Hoito-ohjeet: Puhdista valo ainoastaan virran ollessa pois kytkettynä, älä 
tuo kosteutta lähihuoneisiin tai virrallisiin sähkölaitteisiin. Puhdistusaineet voivat aiheuttaa 
väritahroja.

“Tämän valaisimen valolähdettä ei saa vaihtaa. Kun valolähteen elinikä on päätty-
nyt, koko valaisin on vaihdettava.”

Ohjeet paristojen/akkujen käsittelyyn 
 
VAROITUS! Räjähdysvaara! Paristot/akut voivat sisältää syttyviä 
aineita. Epäasianmukaisesti käsitellyt paristot/akut voivat vuo-
taa, kuumentua merkittävästi, syttyä tai jopa räjähtää. 
 
Noudata seuraavia ohjeita:
• Älä päästä lapsia paristojen/akkujen lähelle. 
• Paristot/akut voivat aiheuttaa hengenvaaran nieltyinä. Jos paristo nielaistaan, on 

haettava heti lääkinnällistä apua.
• Älä lataa koskaan paristoja, joita ei ole merkitty ladattaviksi.
• Älä käytä samanaikaisesti samassa laitteessa uusia ja vanhoja paristoja/akkuja 

tai erityyppisiä paristoja/akkuja. 
• Älä muuta koskaan napaisuutta.
• Älä aiheuta koskaan oikosulkua paristoihin/akkuihin.
• Älä altista paristoja/akkuja koskaan liialliselle lämmölle, esimerkiksi 

auringonpaisteelle, tulelle tai vastaavalle.
• Älä vaurioita paristoja/akkuja mekaanisesti (paloitteleminen, vääntäminen, 

puhkaiseminen).
• Jos pariston nestettä joutuu iholle tai silmiin, huuhtele kyseessä olevat alueet 

vedellä ja hakeudu välittömästi lääkäriin.

Paristojen/akkujen puhdistaminen, hoito ja säilyttäminen Nou-
data seuraavia ohjeita, niin paristot/akut pysyvät käyttökunnossa ja suorituskykyisi-
nä pidempään ja niiden käyttö on turvallista:
• Puhdista pariston ja laitteen väliset kosketuskohdat tarvittaessa ennen pariston 

asettamista laitteeseen.
• Poista käytetyt paristot/akut heti laitteesta.
• Poista paristot/akut laitteestasi, jos et käytä laitetta pitkään aikaan. Eristä 

paristojen/akkujen navat teipillä, jos haluat varastoida tai hävittää paristoja/akkuja.

Hävittäminen Käytetyt paristot/akut eivät kuulu kotitalousjätteeseen! Paristot/
akut on toimitettava käytettyjen paristojen/akkujen keräyspisteeseen. 

Haitallisia aineita sisältävät paristot/akut on merkitty ohessa olevalla 
merkillä, joka ilmaisee, että niiden hävittäminen kotitalousjätteen 
joukossa on kiellettyä. Erityisen merkittävien raskasmetallien 
tunnukset ovat seuraavat: Cd=kadmium, Hg=elohopea, Pb=lyijy 
(tunnus esitetään paristoissa/akuissa esim. vasemmalla esitetyn 
jäteastiasymbolin alla).

Hävitä tuote ja paristot/akut erillään toisistaan! Ota paristot/akut 
pois paristokotelosta tai poista asennetut paristot/akut kotelosta.

.........................................................................................................................................................

DK Generelle sikkerhedsvejledninger
Bemærk de nedenfor beskrevne symboler og sikkerhedsvejledninger, for at 
undgå skader på grund af forkert montering eller brug:

Beskyttelsesklasse 3: Armaturer med dette symbol må kun tilsluttes 
lavspænding.
(Gældende i EU og andre europæiske lande med systemer til separat 
indsamling af genbrugsmaterialer)
Brugte apparater må ikke bortskaffes med almindeligt husholdningsaffald!
Hvis lampen ikke kan anvendes længere er enhver bruger ved lov forpligtet 
til at bortskaffe brugte apparater separeret fra husholdningsaffaldet hos 
en lokal genbrugsstation. Dermed sikres, alt brugte apparater behandles 
fagkyndigt og negative indflydelser på miljøet undgås. Derfor er elektriske 
apparater mærket med dette symbol.

Ændringer: Foretag ikke ændringer i lampe eller forbindelsesledninger. 
Ibrugtagning: Tag ikke lampen i brug, hvis lampen selv eller forbindelsesledningen 
hertil har tydelige skader. 
Rengøring: Rengør kun lampen når den er frakoblet, undgå fugt i samledåser og 
strømførende dele. Rengøringsmidler kan forårsage misfarvning.

”Denne lampes lyskilde kan ikke udskiftes; hvis lyskilden har nået sin levetid skal 
hele lampen skiftes.”

Vejledning om håndtering af batterier / genoplade-
lige batterier

ADVARSEL! Eksplosionsfare! Batterier/genopladelige batterier 
kan indeholde brændbare stoffer. Forkert håndtering kan 
forårsage, at batterier/genopladelige batterier kan lække, blive 

meget varme, antændes og endda eksplodere. 

Følg denne vejledning:
• Hold batterier/genopladelige batterier uden for børns rækkevidde. 
• Batterier/genopladelige batterier kan være livsfarlige, hvis de sluges. Hvis et 

batteri sluges, skal der straks søges lægehjælp.
• Oplad aldrig batterier, der er mærket som ikke-genopladelige batterier.
• Bland ikke nye og gamle batterier/genopladelige batterier eller forskellige typer af 

batterier/genopladelige batterier. 
• Byt aldrig om på polariteten.
• Kortslut aldrig batterierne/de genopladelige batterier.
• Batterier/genopladelige batterier må ikke udsættes for ekstrem varme, fx fra 

solskin, ild eller lignende.
• Batterier/genopladelige batterier må ikke udsættes for mekanisk beskadigelse 

(skilles ad, deformeres, punkteres).
• Har du fået batterisyre på huden eller i øjnene, skal du skylle området med vand 

og omgående søge lægehjælp.

Rengøring, pleje og opbevaring af batterier/genopladelige bat-
terier. For at forlænge batteriernes/de genopladelige batteriers levetid og ydeevne 
samt garantere sikker brug skal du følge nedenstående vejledning:
• Rengør om nødvendigt batteriets og enhedens kontakter, inden du sætter 

batteriet i.
• Fjern straks brugte batterier/genopladelige batterier fra enheden.
• Tag batterierne/de genopladelige batterier ud af enheden, når den ikke skal 

bruges i en længere periode. Isolér kontakterne på batterierne/de genopladelige 
batterier med tape, når du vil opbevare eller bortskaffe batterier/genopladelige 
batterier.

Bortskaffelse Brugte batterier/genopladelige batterier må ikke smides ud med 
husholdningsaffaldet! Batterierne/de genopladelige batterier skal afleveres på et 
opsamlingssted for brugte batterier/genopladelige batterier.

Batterier/genopladelige batterier, der indeholder skadelige stoffer, er 
mærket med dette symbol, der indikerer forbud mod bortskaffelse 
med almindeligt husholdningsaffald. Betegnelserne for de relevante 
tungmetaller er: Cd=cadmium, Hg=kviksølv, Pb=bly (navnene er 
angivet på batterierne/de genopladelige batterier, for eksempel under 
det viste skraldespandssymbol til venstre). 

 
Bortskaf produkt og batterier/genopladelige batterier adskilt! 
Tag derfor batterier/genopladelige batterier ud af batterirummet eller fjern de 
forkerte batterier/genopladelige batterier fra huset

.......................................................................................................................................

SE Allmänna säkerhetsanvisningar
Ta hänsyn till nedan förklarade symboler och säkerhetsanvisningar, för att 
undvika skador genom icke fackmässig montering eller användning:

Skyddsklass 3: - armaturer med denna symbol får enbart användas 
med skyddsklenspänning. 
(Gäller i Europeiska unionen och i andra europeiska länder med system för 
separat insamling av återvinningsbara ämnen.)
Gamla apparater får inte kasseras med hushållsavfall!
Om armaturen inte längre kan användas, är varje konsument juridiskt skyldig 
att lämna gamla apparater separerade från hushållsavfall, t.ex. på en insam-
lingsplats för hans kommun/stadsdel. Detta säkerställer att avfallet återvinns 
på ett professionellt sätt och att negativa miljöeffekter undviks. Av den anledni-
ngen markeras elektriska apparater med symbolen som visas här.

Förändringar: Utför inga förändringar på armaturerna eller anslutningskablarna till des-
sa. Idrifttagning: Ta inte armaturen i drift, om armaturen i sig eller dess anslutningska-
bel uppvisar synliga skador. Skötselråd: Rengör armaturen enbart i frånslaget tillstånd. 
Låt ingen fukt komma in i anslutningsutrymmen eller i kontakt med strömförande delar. 
Rengöringsmedel kan förorsaka att fläckar bildas.

”Ljuskällan i denna lampa är inte utbytbar; när ljuskällan har nått slutet av sin livslängd 
måste hela lampan bytas ut.“
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Råd inför hanteringen av batterier/laddningsbara 
batterier

VARNING! Explosionsrisk! Batterier/laddningsbara batterier kan 
innehålla brännbara ämnen. Vid felaktig behandling kan  
batterier/laddningsbara batterier läcka, bli kraftigt upphettade, 
fatta eld eller t.o.m. explodera. 
 
Följ nedanstående instruktioner:
• Förvara batterier/laddningsbara batterier utom räckhåll för barn. 
• Batterier/laddningsbara batterier kan orsaka dödsfall om de sväljs. Vid oavsiktlig 

sväljning ska läkare omedelbart uppsökas.
• Ladda aldrig batterier som inte är märkta som återuppladdningsbara.
• Blanda inte nya och gamla batterier/laddningsbara batterier eller batterier/

laddningsbara batterier av olika typer. 
• Polariteten får aldrig förväxlas.
• Kortslut aldrig batterier/laddningsbara batterier.
• Utsätt aldrig batterier/laddningsbara batterier för stark värme i form av exempelvis 

solsken, eld eller liknande.
• Skada inte batterier/laddningsbara batterier mekaniskt (genom demontering, 

deformering, perforering).
• Om batterivätska hamnar i ögonen eller på huden ska det berörda området 

sköljas med vatten och läkare omedelbart kontaktas.

Rengöring, skötsel och förvaring av batterier/laddningsbara batterier 
För att öka livslängden och prestandan hos batterier/laddningsbara batterier och 
garantera en säker drift ska nedanstående instruktioner följas:
• Rengör vid behov batteri- och apparatkontakter innan batterierna läggs in.
• Ta omedelbart ut förbrukade batterier/laddningsbara batterier ur apparaten.
• Ta ut batterierna/de laddningsbara batterierna ur din apparat när den inte ska 

användas under en längre period. Isolera kontakterna på batterier/laddningsbara 
batterier med tejp om du vill lagra eller bortskaffa dem.

Bortskaffande Förbrukade batterier/laddningsbara batterier får inte kastas i 
hushållssoporna! Batterier/laddningsbara batterier ska lämnas till ett insamlingsstäl-
le för gamla batterier/laddningsbara batterier.

Skadliga batterier/laddningsbara batterier är markerade med denna 
symbol som indikerar förbud mot bortskaffande via hushållsavfall. 
Beteckningarna för den väsentliga tungmetallen är: Cd=Cadmium, 
Hg=Kvicksilver, Pb=Bly (beteckningen finns på batterierna/de 
laddningsbara batterierna t.ex. under symbolen med soptunna till 
vänster).

Produkt ska bortskaffas separerad från batterier/laddningsbara 
batterier! I detta syfte ska batterier/laddningsbara batterier tas ur batterifacket 
medan inbyggda batterier/laddningsbara batterier avlägsnas från sina höljen. 

.......................................................................................................................................

NO Generelle sikkerhetshenvisninger
Vær oppmerksom på symbolene og sikkerhetshenvisningene som forklares 
nedenfor, for å unngå skader pga. uriktig montering eller, feilaktig bruk.

Beskyttelsesklasse 3: lamper med dette symbolet må kun brukes med 
lavspenning. 
(Brukes i den Europeiske Union og andre europeiske land med systemer for 
separert samling av gjenbrukbare materialer)
Eldre apparater får ikke avhendes i husholdningssøppelet!
Dersom lampen ikke kan brukes lenger, så er hver forbruker lovmessig 
forpliktet til å levere inn eldre apparater, separat fra husholdningssøppelet, 
f.eks. til et samlested i kommunen/bydelen sin. Dermed garanteres det at 
eldre apparater gjenvinnes riktig og negative konsekvenser for miljøet unngås. 
Derfor er elektriske apparater markerte med symbolet som avbildes her. 

Endringer: Foreta ikke endringer på lampen eller tilførselsledningen. 
Bruk: Produktet må ikke tas i bruk dersom selve lampen eller tilførselsledning 
har synlige skader. Rengjøring: Lampen må kun rengjøres når den er avslått og 
nedkjølt. Unngå bruk av sterke rengjøringsmidler da dette kan medføre misfarging 
av produktet. Påse at det ikke tilkommer vann/fukt i nærheten av spenningsførende 
deler i forbindelse med rengjøring.

“Lyspæren i denne lampen kan ikke skiftes ut, når lampen har oppnådd sin levetid, så 
må hele lampen skiftes ut.“

Anvisninger til omgang med batterier/batteripakker

ADVARSEL! Eksplosjonsfare! Batterier kan inneholde brennbare 
stoffer. Ved feil behandling kan batterier begynne å lekke, bli 
kraftig oppvarmet eller til og med eksplodere. 
 
Følg de følgende anvisningene:
• Hold batterier unna barn. 
• Batterier kan være livsfarlige hvis de svelges. Hvis et batteri svelges, må du 

umiddelbart oppsøke medisinsk hjelp.
• Lad aldri opp ikke oppladbare batterier.
• Bland aldri nye og gamle batterier eller batterier av ulik type. 
• Forveksle aldri polariteten.
• Kortslutt aldri batteriene.
• Utsett aldri batteriene for overstadig varme som solskinn, ild eller lignende.
• Unngå å skade batteriene mekanisk (ta dem fra hverandre, misforme dem, stikke 

hull i dem).
• Hvis du får batterivæske på huden eller i øynene, må du umiddelbart skylle 

stedene med vann og oppsøke en lege.

Rengjøring, pleie og oppbevaring av batterier For å forlenge leveti-
den og ytelsen til batteriene, samt garantere sikker drift, må du følge de påfølgende 
anvisningene:
• Rengjør batteri- og apparatkontaktene ved behov før innsetting.
• Fjern brukte batterier fra apparatet med en gang.
• Fjern batteriene fra apparatet hvis det ikke skal brukes i et lengre tidsrom. Isoler 

kontaktene til batteriene med en tapebit når du skal lagre eller kassere batteriene.

Avhending Brukte batterier hører ikke hjemme i husholdningsavfallet! Batteriene 
må leveres inn til et oppsamlingssted for gamle batterier.

Batterier som inneholder skadelige stoffer er merket med symbolet 
under, som henviser til forbud mot kassering i husholdningsavfallet. 
Betegnelsene for det utslagsgivende tungmetallet er: Cd=kadmium, 
Hg=kvikksølv, Pb=bly (betegnelsen står på batteriene f.eks. under 
søppelkasse-symbolet til venstre).

Produkt og batterier kasseres hver for seg! Ta batteriene ut av batteri-
huset eller fjern installerte batterier fra huset

.......................................................................................................................................

IS Almennar öryggisábendingar
 Nauðsynlegt er að kynna sér merkin og öryggisleiðbeiningarnar sem 
útskýrð eru hér á eftir til þess að komast hjá tjóni af völdum rangrar 
uppsetningar eða notkunar:

Öryggisstig 3: Lampa með þessu merki má aðeins nota með mjög 
lágri spennu. 
(Á við í Evrópusambandinu og í öðrum Evrópulöndum sem nota sérstök 
kerfi fyrir efni til endurvinnslu)
Ekki má farga gömlum heimilistækjum með venjulegu heimilissorpi!
Allir neytendur eru lagalega skyldugir til að farga gömlum heimilistækjum, 
svo sem ónýtum lömpum, aðskildum frá venjulegu heimilissorpi. Hægt 
er að farga þessum hlutum á sérstökum stöðum, svo sem endurvinnslu-
stöðvum á svæðinu. Þetta tryggir að gömul heimilistæki séu rétt endurun-
nin og að hægt sé að forðast neikvæð áhrif á umhverfið. Af þessari ástæðu 
eru rafmagnstæki merkt með tákninu sem er sýnt hér.

Breytingar: Ekki má gera neinar breytingar á lampanum eða rafsnúrunni. 
Fyrsta notkun: Takið lampann ekki í notkun ef skemmdir sjást annaðhvort á lampa-
num sjálfum eða á rafsnúrunni. Ábendingar um hirðingu: Reynið ekki að þurrka 
af eða hreinsa peru sem kveikt er á. Gætið þess að ekki komist bleyta í tengingar 
eða á straumleiðandi hluti. Hreinsiefni geta valdið blettum.

„Ekki er hægt að skipta um ljósgjafa ljóssins; þegar ljósgjafinn hefur náð endingartí-
ma sínum skal skipta um allt ljósið.“

Leiðbeiningar um meðhöndlun á batteríum/rafhlöðum 
 
VIÐVÖRUN! Sprengihætta! Batterí/rafhlöður geta innihaldið 
eldfim efni. Séu þau meðhöndluð á rangan hátt er hætta á að 
þau leki, ofhitni, að það kvikni í þeim eða þau springi. 

Fylgið eftirfarandi leiðbeiningum:
• Geymið batterí/rafhlöður þar sem börn ná ekki til. 
• Það getur verið lífshættulegt að gleypa batterí/rafhlöður. Leitið tafarlaust 

læknisaðstoðar í slíkum tilfellum.
• Hlaðið aldrei batterí sem ekki eru merkt sem endurhlaðanleg.
• Notið ekki gömul batterí/rafhlöður með nýjum og blandið ekki mismunandi 

gerðum af batteríum/rafhlöðum saman. 
• Víxlið aldrei skautunum.
• Skammhlaðið aldrei batteríin/rafhlöðurnar.
• Geymið batterí/rafhlöður aldrei í eða nálægt miklum hita eins og sólarljósi, eldi 

eða öðru slíku.
• Valdið ekki skemmdum á batteríunum/rafhlöðunum (með því að taka þau í 

sundur, aflaga eða gera gat á þau).
• Komist vökvi úr batteríi/rafhlöðu í snertingu við húð eða augu skal skola með vatni 

og leita tafarlaust til læknis.

Hreinsun, umhirða og geymsla á batteríum/rafhlöðum Til að 
lengja líftíma og afkastagetu battería/rafhlaða sem og tryggja örugga notkun, skal 
fylgja eftirfarandi leiðbeiningum:
• Hreinsið rafhlöðu- og tækjatengi eftir þörfum, áður en þær eru settar í.
• Fjarlægið notuð batterí/rafhlöður úr tækjum þegar í stað.
• Fjarlægið batterí/rafhlöður úr tækjum þegar þau eru ekki í notkun í lengri tíma. 

Einangrið tengi batteríanna/rafhlaðanna með límbandi þegar batteríunum/
rafhlöðunum er fargað eða þau sett í geymslu.

Förgun Notuðum batteríum/rafhlöðum skal ekki henda með heimilissorpi! Bat-
teríunum/rafhlöðunum skal skilað á söfnunarstað fyrir notuð batterí/rafhlöður.

Batterí/rafhlöður sem innihalda spilliefni eru merkt með eftirfarandi 
tákni sem gefur til kynna að förgun með heimilissorpi sé bönnuð. Heiti 
viðkomandi þungamálma eru: Cd=Kadmín, Hg=Kvikasilfur, Pb=Blý 

(heitin standa á batteríunum/rafhlöðunum, til dæmis undir ruslatunnutákninu 
vinstramegin).
Fargið tækjum og batteríum/rafhlöðum sitt í hvoru lagi! Fjarlægið 
batterí/rafhlöður úr batterí-/rafhlöðuhólfinu eða innbyggð batterí/rafhlöður úr 
umgjörðinni.
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LT Bendrosios saugos nuorodos
 Prašome perskaityti toliau pateiktus simbolių paaiškinimus ir saugos 
nuorodas, padėsiančius išvengti žalos dėl nekvalifikuoto montavimo ar 
naudojimo: 

Apsaugos klasė 3: Šiuo simboliu pažymėtus šviestuvus eksploatuoti tik 
saugios žemiausiosios įtampos (SELV) sąlygomis.
(Galioja Europos Sąjungos šalyse ir kitose Europos valstybėse, kuriose 
taikoma atskiro perdirbamų medžiagų surinkimo sistema.)
Senų prietaisų negalima išmesti kartu su buitinėmis atliekomis!
Nusprendęs nebenaudoti šviestuvo naudotojas pagal galiojančius įstatymus 
privalo senus prietaisus išmesti atskirai nuo buitinių atliekų, pvz., nugabenti į jo 
seniūnijoje / miesto dalyje esančią surinkimo vietą. Taip užtikrinama, kad seni 
prietaisai bus tinkamai perdirbti ir bus išvengta neigiamo poveikio aplinkai. Tam 
elektros prietaisai žymimi toliau pavaizduotu simboliu.

Pakeitimai: Neatlikite jokių šviestuvo arba prijungimo laido pakeitimų. 
Eksploatavimas: Nenaudokite šviestuvo, jeigu šviestuvas ar jo prijungimo laidas yra 
akivaizdžiai pažeisti. Priežiūra: Valyti šviestuvą galima tik jį prieš tai išjungus. Patalpos, 
kuriose montuojamas šviestuvas, ir dalys, kuriomis teka elektros srovė, turi būti apsau-
gotos nuo drėgmės. Valymo priemonės gali palikti dėmes. 

„Šio šviestuvo apšvietimo šaltinio keisti negalima; pasibaigus apšvietimo šaltinio naudo-
jimo laikui, reikia pakeisti visą šviestuvą.“

Nuorodos, kaip elgtis su baterijomis / akumuliatoriais

ĮSPĖJIMAS! Sprogimo pavojus! Baterijose / akumuliatoriuose 
gali būti degių medžiagų. Netinkamai naudojant, gali išbėgti 
baterijose / akumuliatoriuose esantis skystis, jos / jie gali stipriai 
įkaisti, užsidegti arba netgi sprogti. 
 
Laikykitės šių nuorodų:
• laikykite baterijas / akumuliatorius toliau nuo vaikų. 
• Prarytos baterijos / akumuliatoriai gali kelti pavojų gyvybei. Jei prarijote bateriją, 

nedelsdami kreipkitės į gydytoją.
• Niekada neįkraukite baterijų, kurios yra pažymėtos kaip pakartotinai 

neįkraunamos.
• Kartu nenaudokite skirtingo tipo naujų ir senų baterijų / akumuliatorių. 
• Niekada nesumaišykite poliškumo.
• Niekada baterijų / akumuliatorių nejunkite trumpuoju jungimu.
• Visada saugokite baterijas / akumuliatorius, kad jos / jie neįkaistų nuo saulės 

spindulių, ugnies arba pan.
• Nepažeiskite baterijų / akumuliatorių mechaniškai (neardykite, nedeformuokite, 

nepradurkite).
• Jei ant odos arba į akis pateko elektrolito, atitinkamas vietas nuplaukite vandeniu 

ir nedelsdami kreipkitės į gydytoją.

Baterijų / akumuliatorių valymas, priežiūra ir laikymas Norėdami 
prailginti baterijų / akumuliatorių naudojimo trukmę ir užtikrinti jų našumą bei saugų 
naudojimą, turėtumėte atsižvelgti į šiuos nurodymus:
• jei reikia, prieš įdėdami išvalykite baterijų ir prietaiso kontaktus.
• Nedelsdami iš prietaiso išimkite išeikvotas (-us) baterijas / akumuliatorius.
• Išimkite baterijas / akumuliatorius iš savo prietaiso, jei jo ilgesnį laiką nenaudojote. 

Jei baterijas / akumuliatorius norite laikyti arba utilizuoti, lipnia juosta izoliuokite 
baterijų / akumuliatorių kontaktus.

Utilizavimas Neišmeskite išeikvotų baterijų / akumuliatorių su buitinėmis 
atliekomis! Baterijas / akumuliatorius privalu pristatyti į senų baterijų / akumuliatorių 
surinkimo punktą.

Baterijos / akumuliatoriai, kuriuose yra kenksmingų medžiagų, 
paženklintos (-i) šalia esančiu simboliu, kuris rodo draudimą utilizuoti 
kartu su buitinėmis atliekomis. Reikšmingų sunkiųjų metalų 
pavadinimai: Cd=kadmis, Hg=gyvsidabris, Pb=švinas (pavadinimas 
nurodytas ant baterijų / akumuliatorių, pvz., po kairėje pavaizduotu 
šiukšlių konteinerio simboliu).

Gaminį ir baterijas / akumuliatorius utilizuokite atskirai vienus 
nuo kitų! Išimkite baterijas / akumuliatorius iš baterijų skyriaus arba išimkite 
įdėtas baterijas / įdėtus akumuliatorius iš korpuso.
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EE Üldised ohutusjuhised
Järgige allpool kirjeldatud sümboleid ja ohutusjuhiseid, mis aitavad 
vältida valest paigaldusest või kasutamisest tulenevaid kahjusid.

Kaitseklass 3: Selle sümboliga valgusteid tohib kasutada üksnes 
kaitseväikepingega. 
(Kohaldub Euroopa Liidu liikmesriikides ja teistes Euroopa riikides, kus on 
kasutusel jäätmete sorteeritult kogumise süsteemid.)
Vanu seadmeid ei tohi visata olmejäätmete hulka!
Kui lampi ei soovita enam kasutada, on iga tarbija seaduslik kohustus viia 
vanad seadmed olmejäätmetest eraldi näiteks kohaliku omavalitsuse / lin-
naosa kogumispunkti. Sellega tagatakse vanade seadmete nõuetekohane 
taasväärindamine ja vähendatakse negatiivset keskkonnamõju. Seetõttu 
on elektriseadmed tähistatud siin kujutatud sümboliga.

Modifitseerimine: ärge modifitseerige valgustit ega selle ühendusjuhet. 
Kasutuselevõtt: ärge kasutage valgustit, kui valgusti ise või selle ühendus-
juhe on nähtavalt kahjustunud. Hooldusjuhend: puhastage valgustit ainult 
siis, kui see on välja lülitatud. Ärge laske niiskusel sattuda ühenduse ja pinget 
juhtivate osade piirkonda. Puhastusvahendid võivad tekitada plekke.

„Selle valgusti lampi ei saa vahetada; kui lamp on jõudnud oma elutsükli lõppu, 
tuleb vahetada kogu valgusti.“

Juhised patareide/akude käitlemiseks

HOIATUS! Plahvatusoht! Patareid/akud võivad sisaldada põle-
vaid aineid. Asjatundmatul käsitsemisel võivad patareid/akud 
lekkida, tugevalt kuumeneda, süttida või isegi plahvatada. 
 
Järgige järgmisi juhiseid:
• Hoidke patareid/akud lastest eemal. 
• Patareid/akud võivad allaneelamisel olla eluohtlikud. Patarei allaneelamisel tuleb 

kohe pöörduda arsti poole.
• Ärge laadige kunagi patareisid, mis on tähistatud mittelaetavana.
• Ärge ajage segamini uusi ja vanu patareisid/akusid ega erinevat tüüpi patareisid/

akusid. 
• Ärge vahetage kunagi polaarsust.
• Ärge lühistage kunagi patareisid/akusid.
• Ärge laske patareidele/akudele mitte kunagi mõjuda liigsel soojusel nagu 

päikesepaiste, tuli või muu sarnane.
• Ärge kahjustage patareisid/akusid mehaaniliselt (lahtivõtmine, deformeerimine, 

augustamine).
• Kui patareivedelik peaks sattuma nahale või silma, siis loputage vastavaid kohti 

veega ja pöörduge viivitamatult arsti poole.

Patareide/akude puhastamine, hooldus ja säilitamine Patareide/
akude kasutuskestuse ja talitlusvõime pikendamiseks ning ohutu käituse tagamise-
ks tuleks teil järgida järgmisi juhiseid:
• Vajaduse korral puhastage enne sisestamist patarei- ja seadmekontakte.
• Eemaldage äratarvitatud patareid/akud koheselt seadmest.
• Eemaldage patareid/akud oma seadmest, kui seda ei kasutata pikemat aega. 

Isoleerige patareide/akude kontaktid kleepribaga, kui soovite patareisid/akusid 
ladustada või jäätmekäidelda.

Jäätmekäitlus Äratarvitatud patareid/akud ei kuulu olmeprügi hulka! Patareid/
akud tuleb anda vanade patareide/akude kogumiskohta.

Ohtlikke aineid sisaldavad patareid/akud on tähistatud kõrvaloleva 
sümboliga, mis osutab jäätmekäitluse keelule olmeprügi kaudu. 
Otsustava tähtsusega raskmetalli tähistused on: Cd=kaadmium, 
Hg=elavhõbe, Pb=plii (nimetus on patareidel/akudel nt vasakul 
kujutatud prügikasti-sümboli all).

Jäätmekäidelge toode ja patareid/akud üksteisest eraldi! Selleks 
võtke patareid/akud akulaekast välja või eemaldage paigaldatud patareid/akud 
korpusest.
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LV Vispārēji drošības norādījumi
 Ņemiet vērā tālāk tekstā izskaidrotos simbolus, lai izvairītos no bojājumiem, 
kas radušies neprofesionālas montāžas vai lietošanas rezultātā:

Aizsardzība pret elektriskās strāvas triecienu, klase 3: 
Gaismekļus ar šo simbolu lietot tikai ar zemu spriegumu. 

(Pielietojams Eiropas Savienībā un citās Eiropas valstīs, kurās ir izveidotas 
pārstrādājamo materiālu dalītās savākšanas sistēmas)
Nolietotas ierīces nedrīkst izmest sadzīves atkritumos!
Ja lampu vairs nav iespējams lietot, katra patērētāja likumisks pienākums 
ir nolietotās ierīces nodot savākšanas punktā savā pagastā/savas pilsētas 
mikrorajonā, neizmetot tās sadzīves atkritumos. Tādējādi tiek nodrošināta 
nolietoto ierīču pareiza otrreizējā pārstrāde un novērsta to negatīvā ietekme uz 
apkārtējo vidi. Tāpēc elektroierīces ir marķētas ar šeit attēloto simbolu.

Izmaiņas: Nedrīkst veikt nekādas gaismekļa vai tā strāvas padeves vada 
izmaiņas. Lietošana: Nelietojiet gaismekli, ja pašam gaismeklim vai tā strāvas 
padeves vadam ir redzami kādi bojājumi. Kopšanas norādījumi: Pirms tīrīšanas 
gaismekli izslēgt, neļaut mitrumam nonākt savienojuma nodalījumos vai strāvu 
vadošajās daļās. Tīrīšanas līdzekļi var radīt traipus. 

„Šīs lampas gaismeklis nav maināms; kad gaismekļa kalpošanas laiks ir beidzies, 
jānomaina visa lampa.“

Norādījumi rīcībai ar baterijām/akumulatoriem

BRĪDINĀJUMS! Sprādzienbīstamība! Bateriju/akumulatoru 
sastāvā var būt degošas vielas. Nepareizi rīkojoties, baterijas/
akumulatori var iztecēt, pārkarst, uzliesmot vai pat uzsprāgt. 
 
Ievērojiet šādus norādījumus:
• Sargājiet baterijas/akumulatorus no bērniem. 
• Norijot baterijas/akumulatori var apdraudēt dzīvību. Ja baterija ir norīta, uzreiz 

jāmeklē medicīniska palīdzība.
• Nekad atkārtoti neuzlādējiet baterijas, kas marķētas kā neuzlādējamas.
• Nekombinējiet jaunas un vecas baterijas/akumulatorus vai dažādu tipu baterijas/

akumulatorus. 
• Nekad nemainiet polaritāti.
• Nekad nesaslēdziet baterijas/akumulatorus īsslēgumā.
• Nekad nepakļaujiet baterijas/akumulatorus pārmērīgam karstumam, piemēram, 

saules stariem, ugunij vai tamlīdzīgi.
• Mehāniski nebojājiet baterijas/akumulatorus (izjaukšana, deformēšana, 

ieduršana).
• Ja radusies ādas vai acu saskare ar baterijas šķidrumu, attiecīgās vietas skalojiet 

ar ūdeni un nekavējoties vērsieties pie ārsta.

Bateriju/akumulatoru tīrīšana, kopšana un glabāšana Lai paga-
rinātu bateriju/akumulatoru darbmūžu un veiktspēju, kā arī garantētu drošu darbību, 
ievērojiet šādus norādījumus:
• Pēc vajadzības notīriet baterijas vai ierīces kontaktus pirms ielikšanas.
• Izlietotās baterijas/akumulatorus uzreiz izņemiet no ierīces.
• Izņemiet baterijas/akumulatorus no ierīces, ja to ilgāku laiku nelietosiet. Izolējiet 

bateriju/akumulatoru kontaktus ar līmlenti, ja vēlaties uzglabāt vai likvidēt 
baterijas/akumulatorus.

Likvidācija Izlietotas baterijas/akumulatori nav sadzīves atkritumi! Baterijas/
akumulatori jānodod veco bateriju /akumulatoru savākšanas vietā.

Bīstamas vielas saturošas baterijas/akumulatori ir marķēti ar blakus 
redzamo simbolu, kas liecina par aizliegumu likvidēt kā sadzīves 
atkritumus. Būtisku smago metālu apzīmējumi ir šādi: Cd=kadmijs, 
Hg=dzīvsudrabs, Pb=svins (apzīmējums ir uz baterijām/
akumulatoriem, piemēram, zem pa kreisi redzamā atkritumu 
konteinera simbola).

Ražojumu un baterijas/akumulatorus likvidējiet atsevišķi! Šim 
nolūkam izņemiet baterijas/akumulatorus no bateriju nodalījuma vai izņemiet 
iebūvētas baterijas/akumulatorus no korpusa
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PL Ogólne wskazówki bezpieczeństwa
Należy przestrzegać objaśnionych poniżej symboli i wskazówek 
bezpieczeństwa, aby uniknąć szkód na skutek nieprawidłowego montażu i 
użytkowania:

Klasa ochrony 3: Lampy z tym symbolem użytkować tylko na niskim 
napięciu  ochronnym. 
(Dotyczy Unii Europejskiej i innych państw europejskich z systemami do 
oddzielnego zbierania surowców wtórnych.)
Nie wolno wyrzucać zużytych urządzeń wraz z odpadami z gospodarstw domowych.
Gdyby dalsze użytkowanie lampy było niemożliwe, każdy użytkownik 
zobowiązany jest przepisami prawa do oddania zużytych urządzeń nie 
wraz z odpadami z gospodarstw domowych, np. do zbiornicy surowców 
wtórnych w swojej gminie lub dzielnicy miasta. Zagwarantuje to, że 
zużyte urządzenia zostaną fachowo ponownie wykorzystane i uniknie się 
negatywnego oddziaływania na środowisko. Z tego względu urządzenia 
elektryczne oznaczone są prezentowanym tu symbolem.

Modyfikacje: nie wolno  przeprowadzać żadnych modyfikacji w lampie ani jej 
przewodzie przyłączeniowym. Uruchomienie: nie wolno włączać  lampy, jeśli 
sama lampa lub jej przewód przyłączeniowy wykazują widoczne uszkodzenia. 
Wskazówki dot. pielęgnacji: lampę czyścić wyłącznie w stanie wyłączonym, 
nie zamoczyć przyłączy ani elementów przewodzących prąd. Środki czyszczące 
mogą powodować powstawanie plam.

„Źródło światła w tej lampie jest niewymienialne. Po osiągnięciu okresu użytkowania 
należy wymienić całą lampę.“

Wskazówki dotyczące postępowania z bateriami/
akumulatorami

OSTRZEŻENIE! Niebezpieczeństwo wybuchu! Baterie/akumu-
latory mogą zawierać substancje łatwopalne. Niewłaściwa eks-
ploatacja może doprowadzić do wycieku, przegrzania, zapłonu 
lub nawet wybuchu baterii/akumulatora. 
 
Należy postępować zgodnie z poniższymi wskazówkami:
• Baterie/akumulatory należy przechowywać w miejscach niedostępnych dla 

dzieci. 
• Połknięcie baterii/akumulatorów może być śmiertelnie niebezpieczne. 

W przypadku połknięcia baterii należy niezwłocznie zasięgnąć porady lekarza.
• Nigdy nie wolno ładować baterii, które nie są przeznaczone do wielokrotnego 

ładowania.
• Nie mieszać nowych baterii/akumulatorów ze starymi ani nie łączyć ze sobą 

baterii/akumulatorów różnych typów. 
• Należy zwracać uwagę na właściwe ułożenie biegunów.
• Nie zwierać baterii/akumulatorów.
• Nie narażać baterii/akumulatorów na działanie nadmiernego ciepła, jak np. 

promieni słonecznych, ognia itp.
• Baterie/akumulatory należy chronić przed uszkodzeniami mechanicznymi (nie 

wolno ich demontować, deformować ani nakłuwać).
• Jeżeli elektrolit dostał się do oczu lub doszło do podrażnienia skóry, miejsca te 

należy przepłukać obficie wodą i bezzwłocznie skontaktować się z lekarzem.

Czyszczenie, pielęgnacja i przechowywanie baterii/akumulatorów 
Aby maksymalnie wydłużyć żywotność baterii/akumulatorów oraz zapewnić ich op-
tymalną i bezpieczną eksploatację, należy przestrzegać następujących wskazówek:
• W razie potrzeby przed włożeniem baterii oczyścić styki baterii oraz styki 

urządzenia.
• Zużyte baterie/akumulatory należy natychmiast wyjąć z urządzenia.
• Jeżeli urządzenie nie będzie używane przez dłuższy czas, należy wyjąć z niego 

baterie/akumulatory. W przypadku przechowywania baterii/akumulatorów lub 
oddawania ich do utylizacji należy zaizolować ich styki za pomocą taśmy.

Utylizacja Zużytych baterii/akumulatorów nie wolno wyrzucać razem z odpa-
dami z gospodarstwa domowego! Należy je oddać do utylizacji w punkcie zbiórki 
zużytych baterii i akumulatorów.

Zawierające szkodliwe substancje baterie/akumulatory oznaczone są 
symbolem, który wskazuje na zakaz wyrzucania ich razem 
z odpadami domowymi. Oznaczenia zawartości metali ciężkich: 
Cd = kadm, Hg = rtęć, Pb = ołów (odpowiednie oznaczenie znajduje 
się na bateriach/akumulatorach , np. pod symbolem kosza na śmieci 
widniejącym po lewej stronie).

Urządzenie i baterie należy utylizować oddzielnie! W tym celu 
należy wyjąć baterie/akumulatory z komory lub wymontować je z urządzenia.
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CZ Všeobecné bezpečnostní pokyny
Dodržujte níže uvedené symboly a bezpečnostní pokyny, zamezíte tak 
neodborné montáži nebo používání.

Ochranná třída 3: Svítidla s tímto symbolem provozujte pouze s níz-
kým napětím.  

(Použitelné pro Evropskou unii a ostatní evropské státy se systémy třídění 
recyklovatelných materiálů)
Použité elektrospotřebiče se nesmí vyhazovat do komunálního odpadu!
Pokud již svítidlo nebude možné používat, jsou všichni spotřebitelé ze zá-
kona povinni odevzdávat použité elektrospotřebiče odděleně od běžného 
komunálního odpadu, např. na sběrném místě ve své obci/městské části. 
Tak bude zaručena další recyklace elektrospotřebičů a minimalizovány ne-
gativní dopady na životní prostředí. Elektrospotřebiče jsou proto označeny 
zde vyobrazeným symbolem.

Změny: Na svítidle ani na jeho přívodním vedení neprovádějte žádné změny. 
Uvedení do provozu: Pokud svítidlo samotné nebo jeho přívodní vedení 
vykazují poškození, neuvádějte svítidlo do provozu. Pokyny k údržbě: 
Svítidlo čistěte pouze ve vypnutém stavu. Do prostoru pro připojení nebo do 
dílů pod napětím nesmí proniknout vlhkost. Po použití čisticích prostředků se 
mohou tvořit skvrny.

„Světelný zdroj tohoto svítidla nelze vyměnit; jestliže světelný zdroj dosáhl konce 
své životnosti, musí se vyměnit celé svítidlo.“

Pokyny pro zacházení s bateriemi / akumulátory

VAROVÁNÍ! Nebezpečí výbuchu! Baterie / akumulátory mohou 
obsahovat hořlavé látky. Při nesprávném zacházení mohou 
baterie / akumulátory vytéct, silně se zahřívat, vznítit se nebo 
dokonce explodovat. 
 
Dodržujte následující pokyny:
• Baterie / akumulátory uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí. 
• Baterie / akumulátory mohou být při požití životu nebezpečné. V případě 

spolknutí baterie je nutné ihned vyhledat lékařskou pomoc.
• Nikdy nenabíjejte baterie označené jako nenabíjecí.
• Nekombinujte nové a staré baterie / akumulátory nebo baterie / akumulátory 

různých typů. 
• Nikdy nezaměňujte polaritu.
• Baterie / akumulátory nikdy nezkratujte.
• Baterie / akumulátory nikdy nevystavujte nadměrnému teplu, jako je sluneční 

záření, oheň nebo podobně.
• Baterie / akumulátory mechanicky nepoškozujte (rozmontováním, deformací, 

propíchnutím).
• V případě kontaktu pokožky nebo očí s kapalinou z baterie vypláchněte 

zasažená místa vodou a ihned vyhledejte lékaře.

Čištění, péče a skladování baterií / akumulátorů V zájmu prodloužení 
životnosti a výkonu baterií / akumulátorů a zajištění bezpečného provozu byste měli 
dodržovat následující pokyny:
• Kontakty baterie a přístroje v případě potřeby před vložením baterie vyčistěte.
• Vybité baterie / akumulátory z přístroje ihned vyjměte.

• Baterie / akumulátory vyjměte z přístroje, pokud jej nebudete delší dobu používat. 
Pokud chcete baterie / akumulátory skladovat nebo likvidovat, zaizolujte kontakty 
baterií / akumulátorů.

Likvidace Použité baterie / akumulátory nepatří do domovního odpadu! Baterie / 
akumulátory musí být odevzdány na sběrném místě pro staré baterie / akumulátory.

Baterie / akumulátory obsahující škodlivé látky jsou označeny vedle 
uvedeným symbolem, který poukazuje na zákaz likvidace s domovním 
odpadem. Označení rozhodujících těžkých kovů jsou tato: Cd = 
kadmium, Hg = rtuť, Pb = olovo (označení je uvedeno na bateriích / 
akumulátorech, např. pod symbolem popelnice zobrazeným vlevo).

Výrobek a baterie / akumulátory likvidujte odděleně! K tomu 
vyjměte baterie / akumulátory ze schránky na baterie, resp. vyjměte vestavěné 
baterie z těla přístroje.

.......................................................................................................................................

SK Všeobecné bezpečnostní pokyny
Dbejte níže uvedených symbolů a bezpečnostních pokynů, abyste se 
vyvarovali škod v důsledku neodborné montáže, či užívání.

Třída ochrany 3: Svítidla s tímto symbolem mohou být používána pouze 
s malým napětím.  
(Použiteľné v Európskej únii a ďalších európskych krajinách so systémami 
na separovaný zber recyklovateľných materiálov)
Staré spotrebiče sa nesmú likvidovať spolu s domovým odpadom!
Ak už nie je možné svietidlo používať, je každý spotrebiteľ zo zákona 
povinný odovzdať staré spotrebiče oddelene od domového odpadu, 
napríklad v zbernom mieste svojej obce/svojej mestskej štvrte. Tým sa 
zabezpečí, že sa staré spotrebiče recyklujú odborne a že sa zabráni 
negatívnym vplyvom na životné prostredie. Preto sú elektrické spotrebiče 
označené symbolom vyobrazenom na tomto mieste.

Modifikace: Neupravujte svítidlo ani jeho přívodní kabel. 
Uvedení do provozu: Svítidlo neuvádějte do provozu, pokud svítidlo samot-
né nebo jeho přívodní kabel mají viditelné poškození. Pokyny pro údržbu: 
Svítidlo čistěte, pouze pokud je vypnuté. Do oblasti přívodního kabelu nebo 
dílů pod napětím nesmí proniknout žádná vlhkost! Čisticí prostředky mohou 
způsobit skvrny.

„Svetelný zdroj tejto lampy nie je možné vymeniť; ak svetelný zdroj dosiahol 
koniec svojej životnosti, je potrebné vymeniť celú lampu.“

Pokyny na manipuláciu s batériami/akumulátormi

VAROVANIE! Nebezpečenstvo explózie! Batérie/akumulátory 
môžu obsahovať horľavé materiály. Pri nesprávnej manipulácii 
môžu batérie/akumulátory vytiecť, silno sa ohriať, vznietiť 
alebo dokonca explodovať. 
 
Dodržiavajte tieto pokyny:
• Batérie/akumulátory držte mimo dosahu detí. 
• Batérie/akumulátory môžu byť pri prehltnutí životunebezpečné. Pri prehltnutí 

batérie je potrebné okamžite vyhľadať lekársku pomoc.
• Nikdy nenabíjajte batérie, ktoré nie sú označené ako dobíjateľné.
• Nemiešajte dokopy nové a staré batérie/akumulátory alebo batérie/akumulátory 

rôznych typov. 
• Nikdy nezamieňajte polaritu.
• Batérie/akumulátory nikdy neskratujte.
• Batérie/akumulátory nikdy nevystavujte nadmernému teplu, ako napríklad 

slnečnému žiareniu, ohňu alebo podobne.
• Batérie/akumulátory nikdy mechanicky nepoškodzujte (rozoberaním, 

deformáciou, napichnutím).
• Ak došlo ku kontaktu elektrolytu s pokožkou alebo očami, opláchnite si príslušné 

miesta vodou a obratom vyhľadajte lekára.

Čistenie, starostlivosť a skladovanie batérií/akumulátorov Aby ste 
predĺžili životnosť a výkonnosť batérií/akumulátorov a zaistili bezpečnú prevádzku, 
mali by ste dodržiavať tieto pokyny:
• V prípade potreby vyčistite kontakty batérie a prístroja pred vložením batérie.
• Z prístroja ihneď vyberte použité batérie/akumulátory.
• Ak prístroj nebudete dlhšiu dobu používať, vyberte z neho batérie/akumulátory. 

Ak chcete batérie uskladniť alebo zlikvidovať, izolujte kontakty batérií/
akumulátorov pomocou lepiacej pásky.

Likvidácia Použité batérie/akumulátory nepatria do komunálneho odpadu! 
Batérie/akumulátory sa musia odovzdať na zbernom mieste pre staré batérie/
akumulátory.

Batérie/akumulátory obsahujúce škodlivé látky sú označené 
symbolom zobrazeným vedľa, ktorý odkazuje na zákaz likvidácie v 
komunálnom odpade. Ťažké kovy sú označené nasledovným 
spôsobom: Cd = kadmium, Hg = ortuť, Pb = olovo (označenie je 
uvedené na batériách/akumulátoroch napr. pod vľavo zobrazeným 
symbolom kontajnera).

Výrobok a batérie/akumulátory zlikvidujte oddelene! Za týmto 
účelom vyberte batérie/akumulátory z priehradky na batérie, resp. z prístroja 
vyberte zabudované batérie/akumulátory.

. ......................................................................................................................................

HU Általános biztonsági tudnivalók
Vegye figyelembe az alábbi magyarázó jeleket és biztonsági tudnivalókat, hogy 
elkerülje a nem szakszerű szerelés vagy használat miatti károkat:

Védelmi osztály 3: Az ilyen jelű lámpákat csak védő kisfeszültséggel 
szabad üzemeltetni. 

(Alkalmazandó az Európai Unióban és egyéb európai államokban, ahol 
anyagok szelektált gyűjtését szabályozzák)
Az elhasznált készülékeket nem szabad a háztartási szemétbe dobni!
Ha a lámpákat már nem használják, minden felhasználó jogilag köteles 
a berendezések hulladékait a háztartási szeméttől külön, pl. egy város/
városrész gyűjtőpontján leadni. Ezzel garantáljuk, hogy a berendezések 
hulladékait szakszerűen használják újra és elkerüljük a környezetre tett 
negatív hatásokat. Ezért jelöltük az elektromos készülékeket az ábrázolt 
szimbólummal.

Változtatások: Ne végezzen változtatásokat a lámpákon vagy azok csatlakozó 
vezetékén. Használatbavétel: Ne vegye használatba a lámpát, ha a lámpa 
maga, vagy a csatlakozó vezetéke látható sérülések jeleit mutatja. 
Ápolási tudnivaló: A lámpát csak kikapcsolt állapotban szabad tisztítani, nem 
kerülhet nedvesség a csatlakozóterekbe vagy az áramot vezető alkat- 
részekbe. Tisztítószerek foltokat hagyhatnak hátra.

„Ennek a lámpának a fényforrása nem cserélhető; ha a fényforrás elérte élettar-
tamának végét, akkor az egész lámpát cserélni kell.”

Utasítások az elemek/akkumulátorok kezeléséhez

FIGYELMEZTETÉS! Robbanásveszély! Az elemek/akkumulátorok 
gyúlékony anyagokat tartalmazhatnak. Nem megfelelő kezelés 
esetén az elemek kifolyhatnak, túlzottan felmelegedhetnek, 
meggyulladhatnak vagy akár fel is robbanhatnak. 
 
Kövesse az alábbi utasításokat!
• Tartsa az elemeket/akkumulátorokat gyermekektől távol! 
• Az elemek lenyelve életveszélyt okozhatnak. Ha lenyel egy elemet, azonnal 

orvoshoz kell fordulni.
• Soha ne töltsön újra olyan elemeket, amelyeket nem tölthetőnek jelöltek meg!
• Ne keverje össze az új és a régi elemeket/akkumulátorokat vagy a különféle 

típusú elemeket/akkumulátorokat! 
• Soha ne cserélje fel a polaritást!
• Soha ne zárja rövidre az elemeket/akkumulátorokat!
• Soha ne tegye ki az elemeket túlzott hőnek, például napfénynek, tűznek vagy 

hasonlónak!
• Ne sértse meg az elemeket/akkumulátorokat mechanikusan (szétszerelés, 

torzítás, lyukasztás).
• Ha az akkumulátor-folyadék bőrrel vagy szemmel érintkezik, öblítse le az érintett 

területeket vízzel, és azonnal forduljon orvoshoz!

Az elemek/akkumulátorok tisztítása, ápolása és tárolása Az 
elemek/akkumulátorok élettartamának és teljesítményének meghosszabbítása, 
valamint a biztonságos működés biztosítása érdekében vegye figyelembe a 
következőket:
• Szükség esetén, behelyezés előtt tisztítsa meg az elem és az eszköz érintkezőit!
• Azonnal vegye ki a használt elemeket/akkumulátorokat a készülékből!
• Vegye ki az elemeket/akkumulátorokat a készülékből, ha hosszabb ideig nem 

használja! Szigetelje le az elemek/akkumulátorok érintkezőit egy ragasztócsíkkal, 
ha az elemeket/akkumulátorokat tárolni vagy ártalmatlanítani szeretné!

Ártalmatlanítás A használt elemek/akkumulátorok nem tartoznak a háztartási 
hulladékok közé! Az elemeket/akkumulátorokat a használt elemek gyűjtőhelyén 
kell leadni.

Az ártalmas anyagokat tartalmazó elemeken/akkumulátorokon 
szimbólum jelzi, hogy tilos a háztartási hulladékba helyezni. A kritikus 
nehézfémek megnevezése a következő: Cd=kadmium, Hg=higany, 
Pb=ólom (a jelzés az elemeken/akkumulátorokon  található  például a 
bal oldalon látható szemétkosár szimbólum alatt).

A terméket és az elemeket/akkumulátorokat egymástól elkülö-
nítetten kell ártalmatlanítani! Ehhez vegye ki az elemeket/akkumulátoro-
kat az elemtartóból, ill. távolítsa el a beépített elemeket/akkumulátorokat a házból!

.......................................................................................................................................
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SI Splošni varnostni napotki
Upoštevajte v nadaljevanju opisane simbole in varnostne napotke, da 
preprečite škode zaradi nestrokovne montaže ali uporabe:

Zaščitni razred 3: Svetilke s tem simbolom uporabljajte le z zaščitno nizko 
napetostjo. 
(Uporablja se v Evropski uniji in drugih evropskih državah, s sistemi za 
ločeno zbiranje recikliranih materialov)
Stare naprave ne smete odvreči skupaj z gospodinjskimi odpadki!
Če svetilke ni več mogoče uporabljati, je vsak potrošnik po zakonu dolžan 
stare aparate odstraniti ločeno od gospodinjskih odpadkov, npr. na 
zbirnem mestu svoje skupnosti/okrožja. To zagotavlja pravilno recikliranje 
odpadkov in preprečuje negativne vplive na okolje. Zato so električni 
aparati označeni s simbolom, ki je prikazan tukaj.

Spremembe: Svetilke ali njene priključne napeljave ne spreminjajte. Zagon: Če so 
vidne poškodbe svetilke ali njene priključne napeljave, svetilke ne uporabljajte. Napotek 
za nego: Svetilko čistite samo v izključenem stanju, priključne prostore ali dele, ki so pod 
napetostjo, pa zaščitite pred vlago. Čistilna sredstva lahko povzročijo madeže.

„Svetilnega telesa te svetilke ni mogoče zamenjati; ko življenjska doba svetilnega 
telesa poteče, je treba zamenjati celotno svetilko.“

Navodila za ravnanje z baterijami/polnilnimi baterijami

OPOZORILO! Nevarnost eksplozije! Baterije/polnilne baterije 
lahko vsebujejo vnetljive snovi. Ob nepravilnem ravnanju lahko 
baterije/polnilne baterije puščajo, se močno segrejejo, vžgejo 
ali celo eksplodirajo. 
 
Upoštevajte naslednje napotke:
• Baterije/polnilne baterije hranite stran od otrok. 
• Zaužitje baterij/polnih baterij je lahko smrtno nevarno. Če baterijo pogoltnete, je 

treba takoj poiskati zdravniško pomoč.
• Nikoli ne polnite baterij, ki niso označene kot polnilne.
• Ne mešajte novih in starih baterij/polnilnih baterij ali baterij/polnilnih baterij 

različnih vrst. 
• Nikoli ne spreminjajte polarnosti.
• Baterij/polnilnih baterij ne smete nikoli na kratko zvezati.
• Baterij/polnilnih baterij nikoli ne izpostavljajte prekomerni vročini, ki jo povzročajo  

sončni žarki, ogenj ali podobno.
• Baterij/polnilnih baterij ne poškodujte mehansko (razstavljanje, deformacija, 

prebijanje).
• Če pride do stika kože ali oči s tekočino iz baterije, ustrezna področja sperite z 

vodo in takoj poiščite zdravniško pomoč.

Čiščenje, nega in shranjevanje baterij/polnilnih baterij Da bi 
podaljšali življenjsko dobo in zmogljivost baterij/polnilnih baterij ter zagotovili varno 
delovanje, upoštevajte naslednje napotke:
• Po potrebi pred vstavljanjem očistite kontakte baterij in naprave.
• Izrabljene baterije/polnilne baterije takoj odstranite iz naprave.
• Odstranite baterije/polnilne baterije iz naprave, če je ne boste uporabljali dlje 

časa. Kontakte baterij/polnilnih baterij izolirajte z lepilnim trakom, če želite shraniti 
ali odstraniti baterije/polnilne baterije.

Odstranjevanje Rabljene baterije/polnilne baterije ne spadajo med gospodin-
jske odpadke! Baterije/polnilne baterije morajo biti oddane na zbirno mesto za stare 
baterije/polnilne baterije.

Baterije/polnilne baterije, ki vsebujejo škodljive snovi, so označene z 
naslednjim simbolom, kar pomeni, da jih je prepovedano odvreči med 
gospodinjske odpadke. Označbe za najpomembnejše težke kovine 
so: Cd=kadmij, Hg=živo srebro, Pb=svinec (ime je na baterijah/
polnilnih baterijah npr. pod simbolom smeti, ki je prikazan na levi 
strani).

Baterije/polnilne baterije odvrzite ločeno od izdelka! V ta namen 
odstranite baterije/polnilne baterije iz predalčka za baterije ali odstranite vgradne 
baterije/polnilne baterije iz ohišja.

.......................................................................................................................................

HR Opće sigurnosne upute
 Obratite pozornost na sljedeće objašnjene oznake i sigurnosne upute         
kako biste izbjegli štetu zbog nestručnog montiranja ili uporabe.

Klasa zaštite 3: Svjetiljke s ovom oznakom koristiti samo sa sigur-
nosnim malim naponom (SELV). 
(Primjenljivo u Europskoj uniji i drugim europskim državama sa sustavima 
za zasebno skupljanje vrijednih tvari)
Stare uređaje ne smijete bacati u kućno smeće!
Ukoliko se žarulja u nekom trenutku ne može više koristiti, svaki potrošač 
je obvezan stare uređaje predati zasebno od kućnoga smeća, npr. u 
sabirnom centru u svojoj općini/svom dijelu grada. Na se taj način obez-
bjeđuje da se stari uređaji stručno recikliraju, te da se izbjegnu negativne 
posljedice po okolicu. Stoga su električni uređaji obilježeni simbolom koji 
je ovdje ilustriran.

Preinake: Ne vršite preinake na svjetiljkama ni na njihovim priključnim kabelima. 
Puštanje u rad: Nemojte upotrijebiti svjetiljku ako je ona sama ili njezin priključ-
ni kabel vidljivo oštećen. Upute za održavanje: Svjetiljke čistiti jedino kada su 
isključene. U priključnim prostorima i u dijelovima koji provode struju ne smije biti 
vlage. Sredstva za čišćenje mogu dovesti do stvaranja mrlja.

„Ukoliko je svjetlosnom izvoru istekao vijek trajanja, svjetlosni izvor ove svjetiljke se 
ne može zamijeniti, mora se zamijeniti cjelokupna svjetiljka.“

Naputci za rukovanje baterijama/akumulatorima

UPOZORENJE! Opasnost od eksplozije! Baterije/akumulatori 
mogu sadržavati zapaljive tvari. Pri nestručnom rukovanju 
baterije/akumulatori mogu procuriti, jako se zagrijati, pa čak i 
eksplodirati. 
 
Poštujte sljedeće napomene:
• Baterije/akumulatore držite izvan dohvata djece. 
• Ako se progutaju, baterije/akumulatori mogu biti opasni po život. U tom je slučaju 

potrebno odmah potražiti liječničku pomoć.
• Nikada ne punite baterije obilježene kao nepunjive.
• Istovremeno ne upotrebljavajte nove i stare baterije/akumulatore ili baterije/

akumulatore različite vrste. 
• Uvijek pazite na pravilan položaj polova.
• Baterije/akumulatore nikada ne spajajte tako da tvore kratak spoj.
• Baterije/akumulatore nikada ne izlažite prekomjernoj toplini poput sunčeve 

svjetlosti,vatre i slično.
• Baterije/akumulatore ne oštećujte mehanički (rastavljanje, deformiranje, 

probijanje).
• Ako baterijska tekućina dođe u dodir s kožom ili očima, odgovarajuća mjesta 

isperite vodom i odmah potražite pomoć liječnika.

Čišćenje, održavanje i čuvanje baterija/akumulatora U svrhu 
produljenja vijeka trajanja i povećanja učinkovitosti baterija/akumulatora, trebali 
biste poštivati sljedeće naputke:
• Po potrebi, prije umetanja baterija/akumulatora očistite kontakte baterija i uređaja. 
• Istrošene baterije/akumulatore odmah izvadite iz uređaja.
• Baterije/akumulatore izvadite iz uređaja ako ga nećete upotrebljavati dulje 

vrijeme. Pri skladištenju ili zbrinjavanju baterija/akumulatora, kontakte izolirajte 
ljepljivom trakom.

Zbrinjavanje Istrošene baterije/akumulatori ne bacaju se u kućni otpad! 
Baterije/akumulatori moraju se predati na sabirna mjesta za stare baterije/
akumulatore.

Baterije/akumulatori koji sadrže štetne tvari obilježeni su simbolom sa 
slike koji ukazuje ne zabranu zbrinjavanja putem kućnog otpada.  
Oznake za opasne teške metale su:  Cd=kadmij, Hg=živa, Pb=olovo 
(oznaka je navedena na baterijama/akumulatorima, npr. ispod simbola 
kante za otpatke na slici lijevo).

Proizvod i baterije/akumulatore zbrinjavajte odvojeno! U tu svrhu 
izvadite baterije/akumulatore iz pretinca za baterije odnosno uklonite ugrađene 
baterije/akumulatore iz kućišta.

.......................................................................................................................................

BA Opća sigurnosna uputstva
 Obratite pažnju na sljedeće objašnjene oznake i sigurnosna uputstva 
kako biste izbjegli štetu zbog nestručnog montiranja ili upotrebe.

Klasa zaštite 3: Svjetiljke s ovom oznakom koristiti samo sa sigurnos-
nim malim naponom (SELV). 
(Primenljivo u Evropskoj uniji i drugim evropskim državama sa sistemima 
za odvojeno sakupljanje vrednih materijala)
Stare uređaje ne smete da bacate u kućno đubre!
Ukoliko sijalica u nekom trenutku ne može više da se koristi, svaki potrošač 
je obavezan da stare uređaje preda odvojeno od kućnog đubreta, npr. 
na sabirnom centru u svojoj opštini/svom delu grada. Na taj način se 
obezbeđuje da se stari uređaji stručno recikliraju i da se izbegnu negativne 
posledice po životnu sredinu. Zbog toga su električni uređaji obeleženi 
simbolom koji je ovde ilustrovan.

Izmjene: Ne vršite izmjene na svjetiljkama ni na njihovim priključnim kablovima. 
Puštanje u rad: Nemojte upotrijebiti svjetiljku ako je ona sama ili njezin priključ-
ni kabal vidljivo oštećen. Uputstva za održavanje: Svjetiljke čistiti jedino kada 
su isključene. U priključnim prostorima i u dijelovima koji provode struju ne smije 
biti vlage. Sredstva za čišćenje mogu dovesti do stvaranja mrlja.

„Ako je izvoru svjetlosti istekao rok trajanja, izvor svjetlosti ove lampe se ne može 
zamijeniti, mora se zamijeniti čitava lampa.“

Udhëzime për trajtimin e baterive / akumulatorëve

KUJDES! Rrezik shpërthimi! Bateritë/akumulatorët mund të 
përmbajnë lëndë të djegshme. Në rastin e trajtimit jo të duhur, 
mund të ndodh që  
bateritë/akumulatorët të rrjedhin, të nxehen shumë, të marrin 
zjarr ndizen, madje edhe të shpërthejnë. 

Ndiqni udhëzimet si më poshtë:
• Mbajini bateritë/akumulatorët larg fëmijëve. 
• Bateritë/akumulatorët janë të rrezikshme për jetën nëse gëlltiten. Në rast se 

gëlltitet bateria, duhet të merrni menjëherë ndihmë mjekësore.
• Asnjëherë mos karikoni bateritë që mbajnë mbishkrimin bateri të pakarikueshme.
• Asnjëherë mos përzieni bateritë/akumulatorët e reja/të rinj me të vjetrat apo 

bateritë/akumulatorët e tipave të ndryshme me njëri-tjetrin. 
• Mos i ndërroni asnjëherë polaritetet.
• Asnjëherë mos i lidhini bateritë/akumulatorët në qark të shkurtër.
• Asnjëherë mos i ekspozoni bateritë/akumulatorët në nxehtësi të lartë, si p. sh. në 

nxehtësinë e diellit, të zjarrit apo të ngjashme.
• Mos shkaktoni dëme mekanike te bateritë/akumulatorët (çmontim, deformim, 

shpim).
• Në rastet kur lëngjet e baterisë bien në kontakt me lëkurën ose me sytë, shpëlani 

menjëherë zonat e prekura me ujë dhe shkoni menjëherë te një mjek.

Pastrimi, kujdesi dhe magazinimi i baterive/akumulatorëve Për 
të zgjatur jetën dhe aktivitetin e baterive/akumulatorëve, si edhe për të siguruar një 
funksionim të sigurt të tyre, duhet të ndiqni udhëzimet e mëposhtme:
• Nëse është e nevojshme, pastroni kontaktet e baterive dhe kontaktet e pajisjes 

përpara se t‘i vendosni bateritë.
• Largoni menjëherë nga pajisja bateritë/akumulatorët e konsumuar.
• Largoni bateritë/akumulatorët nga pajisja juaj, nëse nuk e përdori këtë të fundit 

për një periudhë të gjatë kohe. Izoloni kontaktet e baterive/akumulatorëve me 
shirit ngjitës, nëse keni ndërmend që t‘i magazinoni apo t‘i asgjësoni bateritë/
akumulatorët.

Asgjësimi Bateritë/akumulatorët e konsumuar nuk janë mbeturina shtëpiake! 
Bateritë/akumulatorë duhet të dorëzohen në një pikë grumbullimi   
për bateri/akumulatorë të përdorur.

Bateritë/akumulatorë që përmbajnë lëndë dëmtuese janë të shenjuara 
me simbolin ngjitur, i cili tregon se ndalohet asgjësimi përmes 
mbeturinave shtëpiake. Emërtimet për metalet e rënda relevante janë: 
Cd=kadmium, Hg=merkur, Pb=plumb (emërtimi është i shënuar mbi 
bateritë/akumulatorët p. sh. nën simbolin e kazanit të plehrave, figura 
majtas).

Asgjësoni produktin dhe bateritë/akumulatorët veçmas nga 
njëri-tjetri! Për këtë nxirrni bateritë/akumulatorët nga foleja e baterive ose hiqni 
bateritë/akumulatorët e montuar nga kutia

.......................................................................................................................................

RS Opšta bezbednosna uputstva
 Obratite pažnju na sledeće objašnjene oznake i bezbednosna uputstva kako 
biste izbegli štetu zbog nestručne montaže ili upotrebe.

Klasa zaštite 3: Svetiljke s ovom oznakom koristiti samo sa sigurnosnim 
malim naponom (SELV). 
(Primenljivo u Evropskoj uniji i drugim evropskim državama sa sistemima 
za odvojeno sakupljanje vrednih materijala)
Stare uređaje ne smete da bacate u kućno đubre!
Ukoliko sijalica u nekom trenutku ne može više da se koristi, svaki potrošač 
je obavezan da stare uređaje preda odvojeno od kućnog đubreta, npr. 
na sabirnom centru u svojoj opštini/svom delu grada. Na taj način se 
obezbeđuje da se stari uređaji stručno recikliraju i da se izbegnu negativne 
posledice po životnu sredinu. Zbog toga su električni uređaji obeleženi 
simbolom koji je ovde ilustrovan.

Izmene: Ne vršite izmene na svetiljkama ni na njihovim priključnim kablovima. 
Puštanje u rad: Nemojte da upotrebljavate svetiljku ako je ona sama ili njen priključni 
kabl vidljivo oštećen. Uputstva za održavanje: Svetiljke čistiti jedino kada su isključene. 
U priključnim prostorima i u delovima koji provode struju ne sme biti vlage. Sredstva za 
čišćenje mogu dovesti do stvaranja mrlja.

„Ako je svetlosnom izvoru istekao vek trajanja, svetlosni izvor ove svetiljke ne može 
da se zameni, već mora da se zameni celokupna svetiljka.“

Napomene za postupanje sa akumulatorima/baterijama

UPOZORENJE! Opasnost od eksplozije! Akumulatori/baterije 
mogu da sadrže zapaljive supstance. U slučaju nestručnog 
postupanja akumulatori/baterije mogu da iscure, da se jako 
zagreju, zapale ili čak eksplodiraju. 
 
Pratite sledeće napomene:
• Akumulatore/baterije držite van domašaja dece. 
• U slučaju gutanja, akumulatori/baterije mogu da budu opasni/-e po život. Ukoliko 

je neko progutao akumulator/bateriju, odmah mora da potraži medicinsku pomoć.
• Nikada nemojte da punite akumulatore/baterije koje nisu označeni/-e kao 

dopunjive.
• Nikada nemojte da mešate nove i stare akumulatore/baterije ili akumulatore/

baterije različitih tipova. 
• Nikada nemojte da zamenite polaritet.
• Akumulatore/baterije nikada nemojte kratko da spojite.
• Akumulatore/baterije nikada nemojte da izlažete prekomernoj toploti kao što su 

sunčevi zraci, vatra ili slično.
• Akumulatore/baterije nemojte mehanički da oštećujete (rasklapanje, 

deformisanje, probadanje).
• Ukoliko je tečnost iz akumulatora došla u kontakt sa kožom ili očima, dotično 

mesto isperite vodom i odmah potražite lekara.

Čišćenje, nega i čuvanje akumulatora/baterija Kako biste produžili 
vek trajanja i učinak akumulatora/baterija i obezbedili siguran režim rada, trebalo bi 
da obratite pažnju na sledeće napomene:
• Pre polaganja, po potrebi, očistite kontakte na akumulatoru/bateriji i uređaju.
• Istrošene akumulatore/baterije odmah uklonite iz uređaja.
• Ako duže vreme ne koristite uređaj, iz njega uklonite akumulatore/baterije. 

Kontakte akumulatora/baterija izolujte izolacionom trakom, ako akumulatore/
baterije hoćete da skladištite ili odložite na otpad.

Odlaganje na otpad Istrošeni akumulatori/baterije ne spadaju u kućno đubre! 
Akumulatori/baterije moraju da se predaju u sabirnom centru za stare akumulatore/
baterije.

Akumulatori/baterije koji/-e sadrže štetne supstance obeleženi/-e su 
simbolom koji se nalazi pored, a koji ukazuje na zabranu odlaganja na 
otpad preko kućnog đubreta. Nazivi za najvažnije teške metale su: 
Cd=kadmijum, Hg=živa, Pb=olovo (naziv se nalazi na akumulatorima/
baterijama npr. ispod ilustrovanog simbola kante za đubre).

Proizvod i akumulatore/baterije razdvojeno odložite na otpad! 
Za to akumulatore/baterije izvadite iz pregrade za akumulatore/baterije odnosno 
uklonite ugrađene akumulatore/baterije iz kućišta.

.......................................................................................................................................

RO Indicaţii generale privind siguranţa
Respectaţi simbolurile ilustrate şi indicaţiile privind siguranţa, pentru a evita 
daunele care pot aparea in urma unui montaj sau a unei utilizări 
necorespunzătoare:
Clasa de protecţie 3: Lampile cu acest simbol trebuie utilizate numai 
cu tensiune foarte scăzută. 

(Utilizabil în Uniunea Europeană și alte state europene cu sisteme de 
colectare selectivă a materialelor preţioase)
Aparatura veche nu trebuie să ajungă în gunoiul menajer!
Dacă becul nu mai poate fi folosit, atunci fiecare consumator este obligat 
prin lege să colecteze aparatura veche separat de gunoiul menajer și 
să o dezafecteze de ex. la centrul de colectare al comunităţii/cartierului 
său. Astfel se asigură valorificarea corespunzătoare a aparaturii vechi și 
se evită efectele negative asupra mediului înconjurător. Din acest motiv, 
aparatura electrică este marcată cu simbolul aici prezentat.

Modificări: Nu efectuaţi modificări la lampă sau la conexiunile acesteia.
Punere în funcţiune: Nu puneţi lampa în funcţiune, în cazul în care lampa sau 
cablurile prezintă daune. Instrucţiuni privind îngrijirea: Lămpile trebuie curăţate 
doar atunci când nu sunt în funcţiune, umezeala nu trebuie să intre în compartimentele 
cablurilor sau în contact cu componentele sub tensiune. Agenţii de curăţare pot duce la 
apariţia petelor de exsudaţie.

„Sursa de iluminat a acestei lămpi nu poate fi înlocuită; când sursa de iluminat a 
atins sfârşitul duratei de viaţă, trebuie înlocuită lampa completă.“

Indicaţii de manipulare a bateriilor/acumulatorilor

AVERTISMENT! Pericol de explozie! Bateriile/acumulatorii pot 
conține substanțe inflamabile. În caz de manipulare incorectă, 
bateriile/acumulatorii pot curge, se pot înfierbânta, aprinde sau 
chiar exploda. 

Respectaţi următoarele indicaţii:
• Nu lăsaţi bateriile/acumulatorii la îndemâna copiilor. 
• Dacă sunt înghiţite, bateriile/acumulatorii pot cauza un pericol de moarte. În caz 

de înghiţire a unei baterii, cereţi imediat ajutor medical.
• Nu reîncărcaţi niciodată bateriile marcate ca nereîncărcabile.
• Nu utilizaţi baterii/acumulatori noi și vechi împreună, nici de tipuri diferite. 
• Nu schimbaţi polaritatea.
• Nu scurtcircuitaţi niciodată bateriile/acumulatorii.
• Nu expuneţi niciodată bateriile/acumulatorii la căldură excesivă, ca de exemplu 

raze solare, foc sau similare.
• Nu dezmembraţi/deformaţi/contaminaţi prin mijloace mecanice bateriile/

acumulatorii deterioraţi.
• În caz de contact al pielii sau ochilor cu lichidul din baterie, clătiţi zonele afectate 

cu apă și cereţi imediat ajutor medical.

Curățarea, îngrijirea și păstrarea bateriilor/acumulatorilor Pentru 
a prelungi durata de viaţă utilă și prestaţiile bateriilor/acumulatorilor și pentru a ga-
ranta funcţionarea în siguranţă a acestora trebuie respectate următoarele indicaţii:
• Dacă este nevoie, curăţaţi bateriile și contactele aparatului înainte de a introduce 

bateriile.
• Scoateţi fără întârziere bateriile/acumulatorii uzate din aparat.
• Scoateţi bateriile/acumulatorii din aparat dacă nu va fi folosit o perioadă mai 

îndelungată. Izolaţi contactele bateriilor/acumulatorilor cu bandă adezivă înainte 
de a le păstra sau elimina.

Debarasare Bateriile/acumulatorii uzate nu trebuie aruncate la gunoiul menajer! 
Bateriile/acumulatorii trebuie predate la un centru de reciclare a bateriilor/acumu-
latorilor.

Bateriile/acumulatorii care conţin substanţe nocive sunt marcate cu 
simbolul adiacent, care indică interdicţia de eliminare a acestora la 
gunoiul menajer.  
Denumirile pentru metalul greu decisiv sunt: Cd=cadmiu, Hg=mercur, 
Pb=plumb (denumirea este marcată pe baterie/acumulator de ex. 

dedesubtul pictogramei pubelei prezentată în stânga).
Nu eliminați produsul și bateriile/acumulatorii împreună! Pentru 
a le elimina, scoateţi bateriile/acumulatorii din compartimentul bateriilor sau detașaţi 
bateriile/acumulatorii montate în carcasa aparatului.
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BG Общи указания за безопасност
Спазвайте долупосочените предупредителни символи и 
указания за безопасност, за да се избегнат неприятни 
резултати от неправилна експлоатация:

Клас на защита 3:  Осветителните тела с този символ работят само 
с ниско напрежение. 
(Приложимо в Европейския съюз и други европейски държави със 
системи за разделно събиране на рециклируеми материали)
Старите уреди не трябва да се изхвърлят заедно с битовите отпадъци!
Ако лампата вече не може да се използва, всеки потребител е 
задължен по закон да предаде старите уреди отделно от битовите 
отпадъци, например в пункт за събиране на вторични суровини на 
неговата община/неговия квартал. Това гарантира, че старите уреди ще 
се рециклират правилно и ще се избегнат отрицателни въздействия 
върху околната среда. Затова електроуредите са маркирани с 
изобразеният тук символ.

Промени: Не правете никакви промени по осветителното тяло или 
свързващите кабели. Въвеждане в експлоатация: Не включвайте 
лампата, ако осветителното тяло или кабелите са повредени. Указания за 
поддръжка: Лампите се почистват само в изключено състояние. Пазете 
попадане на влага върху кабелите или частите под напрежение. Почистващите 
препарати могат да образуват петна.

„Източникът на светлина в тази лампа не може да се сменя – след края на 
експлоатационния живот на източника на светлина трябва да се смени цялата 
лампа.“

Указание за работа с батерии за еднократна 
употреба/акумулаторни батерии

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Опасност от експлозия! Батериите за 
еднократна употреба/акумулаторните батерии може да 
съдържат запалими вещества. При неправилно третиране 
батериите за еднократна употреба/акумулаторните батерии 
може да изтекат, да се нагреят прекомерно, да се запалят 
или дори да се взривят. 

Спазвайте следните указания:
• Дръжте батериите за еднократна употреба/акумулаторните батерии далеч 

от деца. 
• Батериите за еднократна употреба/акумулаторните батерии може да 

бъдат смъртоносни при поглъщане. В случай на поглъщане на батерия 
трябва незабавно да се потърси медицинска помощ.

• Никога не зареждайте батерии, които не са обозначени като 
презареждащи се.

• Не смесвайте нови и стари батерии за еднократна употреба/акумулаторни 
батерии или такива от различни типове. 

• Никога не обръщайте полярността.
• Никога не съединявайте накъсо батериите за еднократна употреба/

акумулаторните батерии.
• Никога не излагайте батериите за еднократна употреба/акумулаторните 

батерии на прекомерна топлина, като слънчева светлина, огън или други 
подобни.

• Не повреждайте механично батериите за еднократна употреба/
акумулаторните батерии (демонтаж, деформация, пробиване).

• Ако течност от батерията попадне в контакт с кожата или очите, 
изплакнете съответните места с вода и незабавно потърсете медицинска 
помощ.

Почистване, грижа и съхранение на батерии за еднократна 
употреба/акумулаторни батерии За да удължите живота и 
капацитета на батериите за еднократна употреба/акумулаторните батерии и 
да осигурите безопасна работа, трябва да спазвате следните указания:
• При необходимост почиствайте контактните пластини за батерии на 

уредите или изводите на батериите, преди да ги поставите.
• Премахвайте незабавно използваните батерии от устройството.
• Премахвайте батериите от устройството си, ако няма да го използвате за 

дълъг период от време. Изолирайте изводите на батериите за еднократна 
употреба/акумулаторните батерии със залепваща лента, ако искате да ги 
съхраните или изхвърлите.

Изхвърляне Използваните батерии за еднократна употреба/
акумулаторни батерии не спадат към битовите отпадъци! Батериите за 
еднократна употреба/акумулаторните батерии трябва да бъдат върнати на 
пункт за събиране на стари батерии за еднократна употреба/акумулаторни 
батерии.

Батериите за еднократна употреба/акумулаторните батерии, 
съдържащи вредни вещества, са означени с прилежащия 
символ, който указва, че изхвърлянето в битовите отпадъци е 
забранено. Маркировките за оказващите въздействие тежки 
метали са: Cd= кадмий, Hg= живак, Pb= олово (маркировката е 
поставена върху батериите за еднократна употреба/
акумулаторните батерии, напр. вляво под символа, 

представляващ кофа за отпадъци).
Не изхвърляйте продуктите и батериите за еднократна 
употреба/акумулаторните батерии на едно място!

За целта извадете батериите за еднократна употреба/акумулаторните 
батерии от отделението за батерии или извадете вградените батерии за 
еднократна употреба/акумулаторни батерии от корпуса.
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GR Γενικές υποδείξεις ασφαλείας
Λαμβάνετε υπόψη σας τα παρακάτω διευκρινιζόμενα σύμβολα και τις 
υποδείξεις ασφαλείας, για να αποφεύγετε ζημιές από συναρμολόγηση ή 
χρήση που δεν αρμόζει στους κανόνες της τέχνης:

Κατηγορία προστασίας 3: Φωτιστικά με αυτό το σύμβολο να 
χρησιμοποιούνται μόνο με μικρή προστατευτική τάση. 

(Για την Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση και άλλες ευρωπαϊκές χώρες με σύστημα 
διαχωρισμού υλικών.)
Οι παλιές συσκευές δεν μπορούν να απορριφθούν στα οικιακά 
απορρίμματα!
Σε περίπτωση που η λάμπα δεν μπορεί πλέον να χρησιμοποιηθεί, ο 
καταναλωτής υποχρεούται από το νόμο να διαθέσει τις παλιές συσκευές 
ξεχωριστά από τα οικιακά απορρίμματα, π.χ., σε σημείο συλλογής του 
δήμου ή της πόλης του. Με τον τρόπο αυτό διασφαλίζεται η κατάλληλη 
επαναχρησιμοποίηση των παλιών συσκευών και αποφεύγονται οι 
αρνητικές επιπτώσεις για το περιβάλλον. Για το λόγο αυτό οι ηλεκτρικές 
συσκευές διαθέτουν την εικονιζόμενη σήμανση.

Τροποποιήσεις: Μην προβαίνετε σε τροποποιήσεις του φωτιστικού ή 
του αγωγού του σύνδεσης. Έναρξη λειτουργίας: Μην ενεργοποιείτε το 
φωτιστικό, εάν υπάρχουν ορατές ζημιές στο ίδιο το φωτιστικό ή τον αγωγό 
του σύνδεσης. Υπόδειξη φροντίδας: Καθαρίζετε φωτιστικά μόνο σε 
αποσυνδεδεμένη κατάσταση, μην κομίζετε υγρασία σε χώρους συνδέσεων 
ή ρευματοφόρα εξαρτήματα. Ουσίες καθαρισμού μπορούν να προκαλέσουν 
κηλιδώσεις.

«Η φωτεινή πηγή αυτού του φανού δεν επιδέχεται αντικατάσταση. Όταν 
ολοκληρωθεί ο κύκλος ζωής της φωτεινής πηγής θα πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί 
ολόκληρος ο φανός.»

Υποδείξεις σχετικά με το χειρισμό μπαταριών/
συσσωρευτών

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! Κίνδυνος έκρηξης! Οι μπαταρίες/συσσωρευ-
τές ενδέχεται να περιέχουν εύφλεκτες ουσίες. Σε περίπτωση 
ακατάλληλου χειρισμού, ενδέχεται οι μπαταρίες/συσσωρευτές 
να εξαντληθούν, να υπερθερμανθούν ή ακόμη και να εκραγούν. 
 
Τηρείτε τις ακόλουθες υποδείξεις:
• Φυλάξτε τις μπαταρίες/τους συσσωρευτές μακριά από παιδιά. 
• Οι μπαταρίες/συσσωρευτές ενέχουν κίνδυνο για τη ζωή σε περίπτωση 

κατάποσης. Σε μια τέτοια περίπτωση, ζητήστε αμέσως ιατρική βοήθεια.
• Μη φορτίζετε ποτέ τις μη επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες.
• Μην αναμιγνύετε νέες και παλιές μπαταρίες/συσσωρευτές ή μπαταρίες/

συσσωρευτές διαφορετικού τύπου. 
• Τηρείτε πάντα την υποδεικνυόμενη πολικότητα.
• Μη βραχυκυκλώνετε ποτέ τις μπαταρίες/τους συσσωρευτές.
• Μην εκθέτετε ποτέ τις μπαταρίες/τους συσσωρευτές σε υπερβολική 

θερμότητα, π.χ. ηλιακή ακτινοβολία, φωτιά κτλ.
• Μην προκαλείτε μηχανική βλάβη στις μπαταρίες/τους συσσωρευτές 

(αποσυναρμολόγηση, παραμόρφωση, διάτρηση).
• Σε περίπτωση επαφής των υγρών της μπαταρίας με το δέρμα ή τα μάτια, 

πλύνετε καλά με νερό τις προσβεβλημένες περιοχές και απευθυνθείτε 
αμέσως σε γιατρό.

Καθαρισμός, περιποίηση και φύλαξη των μπαταριών/συσσω-
ρευτών Για την επίτευξη της μέγιστης διάρκειας ζωής και απόδοσης των 
μπαταριών/συσσωρευτών όπως και για την ασφαλή λειτουργία, τηρείτε τις 
ακόλουθες υποδείξεις:
• Καθαρίστε, εάν χρειάζεται, τις επαφές της μπαταρίας και της συσκευής πριν 

την τοποθέτηση.
• Αφαιρέστε αμέσως τις εξαντλημένες μπαταρίες/συσσωρευτές από τη 

συσκευή.
• Αφαιρέστε τις μπαταρίες/τους συσσωρευτές από τη συσκευή σας, εάν 

δεν σκοπεύετε να τις/τους χρησιμοποιήσετε για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα. 

Μονώστε τις επαφές των μπαταριών/συσσωρευτών με κολλητική ταινία κατά 
την αποθήκευση ή απόρριψη των μπαταριών/συσσωρευτών.

Απόρριψη Οι χρησιμοποιημένες μπαταρίες/συσσωρευτές δεν είναι οικιακά 
απορρίμματα! Οι μπαταρίες/συσσωρευτές πρέπει να παραδίδονται σε σημεία 
συλλογής χρησιμοποιημένων μπαταριών/συσσωρευτών.

Οι μπαταρίες/συσσωρευτές που περιέχουν βλαβερές ουσίες 
επισημαίνονται με το διπλανό σύμβολο, το οποίο υποδεικνύει ότι 
απαγορεύεται η απόρριψη στα οικιακά απορρίμματα. Οι 
συντομογραφίες των βασικών βαρέων μετάλλων είναι οι εξής: 
Cd=κάδμιο, Hg=υδράργυρος, Pb=μόλυβδος (η συντομογραφία 
αναγράφεται στις μπαταρίες/τους συσσωρευτές π.χ. κάτω από το 

σύμβολο κάδου απορριμμάτων στα αριστερά).
Απορρίψτε το προϊόν και τις μπαταρίες/τους συσσωρευτές 
ξεχωριστά! Αφαιρέστε για τον συγκεκριμένο σκοπό τις μπαταρίες/τους 
συσσωρευτές από τη θήκη μπαταριών ή αφαιρέστε τις ενσωματωμένες 
μπαταρίες/συσσωρευτές από το περίβλημα.
.......................................................................................................................................

TR Genel güvenlik uyarıları
Usulüne uygun olmayan montaj uygulamalarından veya kullanım şeklinden 
kaynaklanabilecek muhtemel hasarları önlemek amacıyla aşağıda belirtilen 
sembolleri ve güvenlik uyarılarını dikkate alın:

Koruma sınıfı 3: Bu sembole sahip lambalar, sadece koruyucu düşük 
gerilim ile çalıştırılmalıdır. 
(Avrupa Birliği‘nde ve geri dönüştürülebilir maddelerin ayrı toplanması için 
sistemler içeren diğer Avrupa ülkelerinde geçerlidir)
Eski cihazlar ev çöpüne atılmamalıdır!
Lambanın artık kullanılamaması durumunda, her tüketicinin eski aletleri, 
evsel atıklardan ayrı olarak, örneğin belediyelerinin/ilçelerinin atık toplama 
noktasına atması gerekir. Bu, atıkların uygun şekilde geri dönüştürülmesini 
ve olumsuz çevresel etkilerden kaçınılmasını sağlar. Bu nedenle, elektrikli 
ev aletleri burada gösterilen sembolle işaretlenmiştir.

Değişiklikler: Lambada veya lambanın bağlantı kablosunda herhangi bir 
değişiklik yapmayın. Çalıştırılması: Lambayı, lambada veya lambanın bağlantı 
kablosunda gözle görünür hasarlar olduğunda çalıştırmayın. Temizlik uyarısı: 
Lambayı, sadece kapalı durumdayken temizleyin. Bağlantı yerlerine veya akım ileten 
parçalara ıslaklık ulaşmamalıdır. Temizlik maddeleri leke oluşmasına yol açabilir.

“Bu lambanın ışık kaynağı değiştirilemez; ışık kaynağı kullanım ömrünü doldur-
duğunda lambanın komple değiştirilmesi gerekir.”

Pillerin/Akülerin Kullanılmasına İlişkin Bilgiler

DİKKAT! Patlama tehlikesi! Piller/aküler yanıcı maddeler ihtiva 
ediyor olabilir. Hatalı kullanılmaları halinde 
piller/aküler akabilir, fazla ısınabilir, alev alabilir ve hatta 
patlayabilir.
Lütfen şu tavsiyelere uyun:
• Pilleri/aküleri, çocukların erişiminden uzak tutun. 
• Piller/aküler, yutulmaları halinde hayati tehlike arz edebilir. Bir pil yutulduysa, 

derhal tıbbi yardım desteği istenmelidir.
• Yeniden şarj edilemez olarak işaretlenen pilleri asla şarj etmeyin.
• Eski ve yeni pilleri/aküleri ya da farklı tip pilleri/aküleri birlikte kullanmayın. 
• Pil kutuplarını asla ters gelecek şekilde yerleştirmeyin.
• Pilleri/aküleri asla kısa devre yaptırmayın.
• Pilleri/aküleri asla güneşe, ateşe ya da benzer biçimde aşırı ısıya maruz 

bırakmayın.
• Pillere/akülere mekanik hasar vermekten (parçalamak, deforme etmek, delmek) 

kaçının.
• Pil içerisindeki sıvının cilt ya da gözle temas etmesi halinde, temas yerlerini suyla 

iyice yıkadıktan sonra derhal doktora başvurun.

Pillerin/akülerin temizlenmesi, bakımı ve saklanması Hem pillerin/
akülerin ömrünü ve performansını artırmak hem de güvenli bir şekilde çalışmasını 
sağlamak için aşağıdaki tavsiyeleri göz önünde bulundurmanız gerekmektedir:
• Yerleştirmeden önce pilleri ve cihazın temas noktalarını temizleyin.
• Kullanılmış pilleri/aküleri derhal cihazdan çıkarın.
• Uzun bir süre boyunca kullanılamayacak ise pilleri/aküleri cihazınızdan çıkarın. 

Pilleri/aküleri saklamak ya da bertaraf etmek istediğinizde, pillerin/akülerin 
kutuplarını bantlayarak yalıtın. 

Pillerin Bertarafı Kullanılmış piller/aküler asla çöpe atılmamalıdır! Bu piller/
aküler, atık pil/akü toplama noktalarına bırakılmalıdır.

Zararlı madde ihtiva eden pillerin/akülerin evde çöpe atılmasının yasak 
olduğu, yan kısımlarına yerleştirilen bir simgeyle işaretlenmiştir. 
Özellikle ehemmiyet gösterilmesi gereken ağır metallerin işaretleri: 
Cd=Kadmiyum, Hg=Cıva, Pb=Kurşun (İşaretler pillerin/akülerin 
üzerinde yer alır ör. sol taraftaki çöp tenekesi simgesinin hemen 
altında).

Ürün ve piller/aküler, birbirinden ayrı biçimde bertaraf edilmelidir! 
Bu amaçla piller/aküler, pil yuvasından çıkarılmalı ya da entegre durumdaki piller/
aküler ürün kasasından sökülmelidir.

.......................................................................................................................................

RU Общие указания по технике безопасности
 Принимайте во внимание символы с пояснениями и указания по технике 
безопасности, приводимые ниже, с целью предотвращения повреждений, 
вызываемых ненадлежащим монтажом или эксплуатацией:

Класс защиты 3: Светильники с этим символом можно 
эксплуатировать только с безопасным сверхнизким 
напряжением. 
(Применяется в Европейском союзе и других европейских странах с 
использованием систем для раздельного сбора вторсырья)
Отслужившие приборы нельзя утилизировать с бытовыми отходами!
Если осветительный прибор больше нельзя использовать, 
каждый пользователь обязуется по закону сдать на утилизацию 
отслужившие приборы отдельно от бытовых отходов, например, 
в пункте приема своей общины / района города. Тем самым 
обеспечивается надлежащая утилизация отслуживших приборов 
и предотвращение отрицательного воздействия на окружающую 
среду. Поэтому электроприборы маркированы с помощью 
изображенного здесь символа.

Изменения: ничего не меняйте в светильнике или в подключающей 
соединительной линии. Запуск: не вводите в эксплуатацию светильник, если 
светильник или его подключающий провод имеют видимые повреждения. 
Указание по уходу: светильник следует очищать только в выключенном 
состоянии. Не допускайте попадания влаги в контактную группу или токоведущие 
детали. Средства для очистки могут оставлять пятна.

«Источник света этого светильника не может быть заменен. После 
завершения срока службы источника света следует заменить весь 
светильник».

Указания по обращению с батареями/
аккумуляторами

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Взрывоопасно! Батареи/аккумуляторы 
могут содержать горючие вещества. При ненадлежащем 
обращении батареи/аккумуляторы могут протечь, сильно 
нагреться, воспламениться или даже взорваться. 
 
Соблюдайте следующие указания:
• Храните батареи/аккумуляторы в недоступном для детей месте. 
• Проглатывание батарей/аккумуляторов опасно для жизни. В случае 

проглатывания батареи следует немедленно обратиться за медицинской 
помощью.

• Ни в коем случае не заряжайте батареи, на которых указано, что они 
незаряжаемые.

• Не используйте вместе новые и старые батареи/аккумуляторы либо 
батареи/аккумуляторы разных типов. 

• Ни в коем случае не путайте полярность.
• Ни в коем случае не замыкайте батареи/аккумуляторы накоротко.
• Никогда не подвергайте батареи/аккумуляторы воздействию чрезмерной 

температуры, напр. от солнечных лучей, огня и тому подобного.
• Не подвергайте батареи/аккумуляторы механическому повреждению (не 

разбирайте, не деформируйте и не прокалывайте).
• Если жидкость из батареи попала на кожу или в глаза, промойте 

соответствующие участки водой и немедленно обратитесь к врачу.

Чистка, уход и хранение батарей/аккумуляторов Чтобы 
продлить срок службы и эффективность батарей/аккумуляторов и 
обеспечить их безопасную эксплуатацию, соблюдайте следующие указания:
• При необходимости, перед установкой батарей в устройство очистите 

контакты батарей и устройства.
• Использованные батареи/аккумуляторы немедленно удалите из 

устройства.
• Извлекайте батареи/аккумуляторы из устройства, если оно не 

используется в течение длительного времени. Изолируйте контакты 
батарей/аккумуляторов клейкой лентой при помещении на хранение или 
передаче на утилизацию.

Утилизация Использованные батареи/аккумуляторы нельзя 
утилизировать как бытовые отходы! Батареи/аккумуляторы следует сдавать 
в пункт сбора использованных батарей/аккумуляторов.

Батареи/аккумуляторы, содержащие вредные вещества, 
маркированы изображенным здесь символом, обозначающем 
запрет утилизации вместе с бытовыми отходами. Обозначения 
основных тяжелых металлов: Cd=кадмий, Hg=ртуть, Pb=свинец 
нанесено на батареи/аккумуляторы, напр. под приведенным 
слева символом мусорного контейнера).

Изделие и батареи/аккумуляторы следует утилизировать 
раздельно! Для этого извлеките батареи/аккумуляторы из отсека либо 
отделите встроенную батарею/аккумулятор от корпуса.

.......................................................................................................................................
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UA Загальні правила безпеки
Зверніть увагу на символи та правила безпеки, що пояснюються 
нижче, щоб запобігти збиткам внаслідок неправильного монтажу 
або використання:

Клас захисту 3:  Світильники з цим символом експлуатуються тільки 
з безпечною низькою напругою. 

(Застосовується в Європейському союзі та інших європейських країнах 
з використанням систем для роздільного збору вторсировини)
Непридатні до використання прилади не слід утилізувати з 
побутовими відходами! Якщо освітлювальний прилад більше не можна 
використовувати, кожен користувач зобов‘язується за законом 
здати на утилізацію непридатні до використання прилади окремо 
від побутових відходів, наприклад, в пункті прийому своєї громади / 
району міста. Тим самим забезпечується належна утилізація приладів 
і запобігання негативному впливу на навколишнє середовище. Тому 
електроприлади марковані за допомогою зображеного тут символу.

Зміни: Не можна вносити зміни в конструкцію світильника або його 
з‘єднувального дроту. Введення до експлуатації: Не можна включати 
світильник, якщо він сам або його з‘єднувальний дріт мають видимі 
пошкодження. Вказівки з догляду: Чистити світильник тільки в 
вимкненому стані, волога не повинна потрапляти на поверхні з‘єднань 
або на деталі, по яким тече струм. Засоби для чищення можуть 
призводити до утворення плям.

«Джерело світла цього світильника не може бути замінене. Після 
завершення терміну служби джерела світла слід замінити увесь 
світильник.»

Вказівки щодо використання батарейок/
акумуляторів

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ! Небезпека вибуху! Батарейки/акумулято-
ри можуть містити легкозаймисті речовини. При неправиль-
ному використанні батарейки/акумулятори можуть протіка-
ти, сильно нагріватися, спалахнути чи навіть вибухнути. 
 
Дотримуйтесь наступних вказівок:
• Тримайте батарейки/акумулятори подалі від дітей. 
• Батарейки/акумулятори небезпечні для життя у разі їх проковтування. 

Якщо ви проковтнули батарейку, негайно зверніться до лікаря.
• Ніколи не заряджайте батарейки, що не піддаються зарядці.
• Не використовуйте разом нові і старі батарейки/акумулятори або 

батарейки/акумулятори різних типів. 
• Завжди вставляйте батарейки, дотримуючись полярності.
• Ніколи не замикайте батарейки/акумулятори накоротко.
• Ніколи не піддавайте батарейки/акумулятори впливу сильного тепла, 

наприклад, сонячного світла, вогню тощо.
• Не піддавайте батарейки/акумулятори механічним впливам (як-от розбір, 

деформація, проколювання).
• При попаданні електроліту на шкіру або в очі негайно промийте уражені 

ділянки водою і зверніться за медичною допомогою.

Очищення, догляд та зберігання батарейок/акумуляторів Для 
продовження терміну служби та підтримання експлуатаційних характеристик 
батарейок/акумуляторів, а також для досягнення безпечної експлуатації 
необхідно дотримуватися таких вказівок:
• При необхідності очистіть батарейку і контакти пристрою перед 

встановленням.
• Негайно вийміть використані батарейки/акумулятори з пристрою.
• Вийміть батарейки/акумулятори з пристрою, якщо він не буде 

використовуватися протягом тривалого часу. Ізолюйте контакти батарейок/
акумуляторів клейкою стрічкою при їх зберіганні або утилізації.

Утилізація Використані батарейки/акумулятори не належать до побутових 
відходів! Батарейки/акумулятори повинні бути зібрані в пункті збору   
використаних батарейок / акумуляторів.

Батарейки/акумулятори, що містять шкідливі речовини, позначені 
символом, який вказує на те, що їх не можна утилізувати разом з 
побутовими відходами. Позначення важких металів, що мають 
вирішальне значення: Cd = кадмій, Hg = ртуть, Pb = свинець 
(позначення нанесені на батарейки/акумулятори, наприклад, під 
символом сміттєвого бака, ліворуч).

Утилізуйте пристрій і батарейки/акумулятори окремо! Для 
цього вийміть з нього батарейки/акумулятори з батарейного відсіку або 
вийміть встановлені батарейки/акумулятори з корпусу

.......................................................................................................................................

 CN 一般安全注意事项

请关注下面介绍的图标和安全注意事项，以避免不专业的安装和使用造成损
失：

防护等级 3: 具有该图标的灯 仅在保护低电压下运行。

(配有单独收集可回收材料系统，适用于欧盟及其他欧洲国家)
旧家电不得与生活垃圾一同处理！
若灯具不再使用，则每位消费者有法律义务，将旧家电同生活垃圾分开处
理，例如：送至所在社区/市区的收集处。从而确保旧家电得到专业的利用并
避免对环境产生不利影响。所以在电器上标有此处所示的符号。

更改：请不要对灯或者其接线做更改。使用：如果灯本身或者其接线有明显的损坏，
请不要开灯。
维护要求：灯必须在断电状态下清洁，接线空间或者导电部件不可受潮。清洁剂可导
致形成斑点。

“本发光体光源无法更换；当光源达到寿命时，须更换整套光源。”

关于处理电池/充电电池的提示

警告！爆炸危险！电池/充电电池可能含有易燃物质。
若不按规定处理，电池/充电电池可能泄漏、过热、着
火甚至爆炸。 
 
请遵守以下提示：

• 使电池/充电电池远离儿童。 
• 吞下电池/充电电池可能导致生命危险。如果吞入电池，则必须立即
就医。

• 切勿对标有不可充电的电池进行充电。
• 请勿混用新旧电池/可充电或一般电池/不同类型的充电电池。 
• 请勿颠倒极性。
• 勿使电池/充电电池短路。
• 请勿让电池/充电电池暴露在过热位置，如阳光、明火之下。
• 请勿造成电池/充电电池机械性损坏（拆卸、变形、刺穿）。
• 如果皮肤或眼睛接触到电池液，请用水冲洗相应位置并立即就医。

清洁、维护和存放电池/充电电池

为了延长电池/充电电池的使用寿命和性能并确保安全运行，应注意以
下提示：

• 必要时，在装入电池前清洁电池和设备触点。
• 耗尽的电池/充电电池应立即从设备取出。
• 如果长时间不使用，请从设备中取出电池/充电电池。存放或废弃处理
电池/充电电池时，请使用胶带将电池的触点绝缘。

废弃处理

用尽的电池/充电电池并非一般生活垃圾！电池/充电电
池必须在旧电池/充电电池的收集点进行回收。

包含有害物质的电池/充电电池标有旁边的符号，它表示禁止
将其丢弃到生活垃圾中。 主要重金属名称为：Cd=镉、Hg=
汞、Pb=铅（这些名称标示在电池/充电电池上，例如左侧所
示的垃圾桶标志下方）。

产品和电池/充电电池应分开废弃处理！

为此，请从电池槽中取出电池/充电电池，或从外壳中取出内置的电池/
充电电池。

.......................................................................................................................................

AR  

 ىرخألا ةيبوروألا لودلاو يبوروألا داحتالا يف مادختسالل لباق)

(ريودتلا ةداعإل ةلباقلا داوملل لقتسم عمج ةمظنأ مدختست يتلا

!ةيلزنملا تايافنلا نمض ةميدقلا ةزهجألا نم صلختلا زوجي ال

 امزلم كلهتسم لك ربتعي مادختسالل الباق حابصملا دعي مل اذإ

 تايافنلا نع لصفنم لكشب ةميدقلا ةزهجألا ميلستب انوناق

 .هل عباتلا يحلا/ةعطاقملا يف تايافنلا عمج زكارم ىلإ ةيلزنملا

 راثآلا بنجتو حيحص لكشب تايافنلا ريودت ةداعإ نمضي امم

 ةيئابرهكلا ةزهجألا زييمت متي ،كلذل .ةئيبلا ىلع ةيبلسلا

.انه حضوملا زمرلاب

 حابصملا لادبتسا بجيو ،حابصملا اذهل ءوضلا ردصم لادبتسا نكمي ال
  ةمدخلا ةدم ةياهن ىلإ ءوضلا ردصم لصي امدنع هلمكأب

 ةلباقلا تايراطبلا/ةيداعلا تايراطبلا عم لماعتلا تاداشرإ  
نحشلا ةداعإل

 تايراطبلا/ةيداعلا تايراطبلا يوتحت نأ نكمي !راجفنالا رطخ !ريذحت
 ريغ لماعتلا ةلاح يف .لاعتشالل ةلباق داوم ىلع نحشلا ةداعإل ةلباقلا

  نكمي ،ميلسلا
 وأ ،بِّرست نأ نحشلا ةداعإل ةلباقلا تايراطبلا/ةيداعلا تايراطبلل

 .اًمامت رجفنت ىتح وأ ،لعتشت وأ ،ةدشب اهترارح ةجرد عفترت

:ةيلاتلا تاداشرإلا عبتا
 .لافطألا لوانتم نع ادًيعب نحشلا ةداعإل ةلباقلا تايراطبلا/ةيداعلا تايراطبلا قِبا •
 اذإ .ةايحلا ددِّهي رٌطخ كانه نحشلا ةداعإل ةلباقلا تايراطبلا/ةيداعلا تايراطبلا عالتبا ةلاح يف •

.روفلا ىلع ةيبطلا ةدعاسملا بلط بجي ،ةيراطب صاخشألا دُحأ علب
.نحشلا ةداعإل ةٍلباق رُيغ اهنأب ةًمالع لمحت يتلا تايراطبلا ادًبأ نحشت ال •
 تايراطبلا وأ ةديدجلاو ةميدقلا نحشلا ةداعإل ةلباقلا تايراطبلا/ةيداعلا تايراطبلا طلخت ال •

 .اعًم ةفلتخم عاونأ نم نحشلا ةداعإل ةلباقلا تايراطبلا/ةيداعلا
.سكعلاو بلاسلا ناكم بجوملا بطقلا يأ ،ادًبأ ةيبطقلا سكعت ال •
.ادًبأ نحشلا ةداعإل ةلباقلا تايراطبلا/تايراطبلا ةرئاد رصقت ال •
 سمشلا ةعشأ لثم ةطرفملا ةرارحلل ادًبأ نحشلا ةداعإل ةلباقلا تايراطبلا/تايراطبلا ضرِّعت ال •

.هباش ام وأ رانلا وأ
 ،هيوشتلا ،كيكفتلا) ايًكيناكيم نحشلا ةداعإل ةلباقلا تايراطبلا/تايراطبلا فلتت ال •

.(بقْثَلا
 رشتساو ءاملاب ةررضتملا قطانملا فطشا ،ةيراطبلا لئاسل نيعلا وأ دلجلا ةسمالم ةلاح يف •

.ارًوف بيبطلا

 اهب ةيانعلاو نحشلا ةداعإل ةلباقلا تايراطبلا/تايراطبلا فيظنت
اهنيزختو

 لٍكشب اهليغشت نامضلو ،اهئادأ زيزعتو نحشلا ةداعإل ةلباقلا تايراطبلا/تايراطبلا رمع ةلاطإل
:يلي ام ةاعارم كيلع بجي ،نمآ

.رمألا مزل اذإ اهناكم يف اهتيبثت لبق زاهجلاو ةيراطبلا سمالت نكامأ فيظنت ىلع صرحا •
.روفلا ىلع زاهجلا نم ةكلهتسملا نحشلا ةداعإل ةلباقلا تايراطبلا/تايراطبلا لزِأ •
 ةٍليوط ةٍرتفل مدختستُ مل اذإ كزاهج نم نحشلا ةداعإل ةلباقلا تايراطبلا/تايراطبلا جرخأ •

 اذإ قصال طٍيرشب نحشلا ةداعإل ةلباقلا تايراطبلا/تايراطبلا تاسمالم لزع نم دكأت .ايًبسن
.اهنم صلُّختلا وأ اهنيزخت دُيرت تَنك

تايراطبلا نم صُّلختلا
 نمض نحشلا ةداعإل ةلباقلا تايراطبلا/تايراطبلا جردنت ال

 تايراطبلا/تايراطبلا ميلست بجي !ةيلزنملا تايافنلا
   عيمجت ةطقن ىلإ نحشلا ةداعإل ةلباقلا

.ةميدقلا نحشلا ةداعإل ةلباقلا تايراطبلا/تايراطبلا

ىلع يوتحت يتلا نحشلا ةداعإل ةلباقلا تايراطبلا/تايراطبلا زييمت متي 
 لخاد اهنم صلُّختلا رظح ىلإ ريشي يذلاو ،بناجلا ىلع دوجوملا زمرلاب ةراض داوم 

  .ةيلزنملا تايافنلا
و ،مويمداكلا=Cd :يه ةمساحلا ةليقثلا نداعملاب ةصاخلا تايمسملا 
Hg=و ،قبئزلاPb=نحشلا ةداعإل ةلباقلا تايراطبلا/تايراطبلا ىلع ةيمستلا عضوت) صاصرلا  
.(راسيلا ىلع موسرملا ةمامقلا قيدانص زمر تحت لاثملا ليبس ىلع 

 نحشلا ةداعإل ةلباقلا تايراطبلا/تايراطبلا نم صّلخت 
!ىرخألا نع اهادحأ لصفنم ٍلكشب

 ةريجح نم نحشلا ةداعإل ةلباقلا تايراطبلا/تايراطبلا علخا ،كلذب مايقللو 
.زاهجلا نم نحشلا ةداعإل ةلباقلا تايراطبلا/تايراطبلا لزأ وأ ةيراطبلا
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